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The Regular Meeting of Council was held on Monday, October 15th, 2013 at 7:00 pm in the 
Council Chambers. 
 
Present: Mayor Cassidy, Deputy Mayor Mapes, Councillors McKay, Candow, Dohey, 

Jameson, Maher, Jungkind and Coakwell 

Staff: Ross Potter – Fire Chief, Jordan Stackhouse – Economic Coordinator, Ian Frankton - 
Director of Recreation and Community Services, David Steele – Senior Administration 
Officer, Khizar Hayat – Director of Public Works and Planning, Stacey Barnes – 
Recording Secretary. 

Other: Paul Bickford (Hub/News North), Jeff Griffiths  

1. CALL TO ORDER:  
 This Meeting was called to order at 7:00 pm with Mayor Cassidy presiding. 
 
2.  ADOPTION OF AGENDA 
 
 #13-510 MOVED BY: CLLR JUNGKIND 
   SECONDED BY:   CLLR DOHEY 
  

That the Council of the Town of Hay River amend the agenda for the October 15th, 2013 
Regular Meeting of Council to include item #13 In Camera a.)Personnel - pursuant to Cities, 
Towns & Villages Act, S.N.W.T. 2003 c. 22, Section 23. (3), (c) 

 
           CARRIED 
             
3. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

Deputy Mayor Mapes declared an interest in agenda item #9h) Development Permit (46 
Lakeshore Drive) as it involves one of his employees.  
 

4. ANNOUNCEMENTS, AWARDS, CEREMONIES & PRESENTATIONS 
Councillor, Keith Dohey - there will be a workshop open to the public on Wednesday, 
October 16th from 6-9 about Sustainable Agriculture in Hay River. 
Councillor, Jason Coakwell – Job well done to the Pharus group and Councillor Dohey for 
getting the Kiwanis temporary rink up. Thanks to them. 
 

5. MINUTES 
Minutes of the Regular Meeting of Council, September 30th, 2013 

 
 #13-511 MOVED BY: CLLR JAMESON 
   SECONDED BY: CLLR JUNGKIND 
  

That the Council of the Town of Hay River accepts the Minutes of the Regular Meeting 
of Council, September 30th, 2013 as presented. 

CARRIED 



Town of Hay River  October 15th, 2013 
Regular Meeting of Council                                                                                                          7:00 pm                                                       

   Page 2 of 32 
 

 
6.  BUSINESS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES 

There was no business arising from the Minutes of the September 30th, 2013 Regular 
Meeting of Council.   

   
7. DELEGATION 

a. Jordan Stackhouse  
Jordan presented Council with the Town of Hay River Year End Tourism Report. 
 
A copy of the Power Point Presentation is attached to the back of the Minutes. 

 
8. ADMINISTRATIVE ENQUIRIES 
 

Councillor, Keith Dohey: 
Can we get an update on the Trans Canada Trail?  

 
Recreation Director, Ian Frankton 
Answer directed at Councillor Dohey: 
The focus has been on the RFP for the facility, the Trans Canada Trial will allocate funds for 
next year, but right now the priority is the facility. 
 
Councillor, Kandis Jameson: 
What happened to the mirror on the one way road by the Baptist Church, it is missing. 

 
Mayor, Andrew Cassidy: 
Answer directed to Councillor Jameson: 
We will have that looked into. 
 
Councillor, Keith Dohey: 
Porritt Landing has a Beaver that moved in, the trees are down, if we leave it alone, there will 
not be any trees left in the spring. 

 
Fire Chief, Ross Potter 
I’m pleased to announce that the 2013 Merit Award has been awarded the Hay River Fire 
Department.  We will be receiving the award in the near future, hopefully within the Grand 
Opening of the new fire hall. 
 

 
9. PUBLIC WORKD COMMITTEE REPORTS 
 

a) Excused Absence 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
#13-512 MOVED BY: CLLR JAMESON 
 SECONDED BY: CLLR CANDOW 
 
THAT THE COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF HAY RIVER excuses Councillor Dohey from 
the Public Works Committee Meeting, Monday, October 7th, 2013 and Councillor 
Jungkind from the Municipal Services Committee Meeting, Monday October 21st, 2013  
  CARRIED 
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BACKGROUND: 
 
Councillor Dohey had requested to be excused from the Public Works Committee Meeting, 
Monday, October 7th, 2013 and further more Councillor Jungkind as requested to be excused 
from the Municipal Services Committee Meeting, Monday October 21st 2013. 
 
COUNCIL POLICY / STRATEGY OR GOAL: 
 
N/A 
 
APPLICABLE LEGISLATION, BYLAWS, STUDIES, PLANS: 
 
N/A 
 
 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 
N/A 
  
ALTERNATIVES TO RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
N/A 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
 
N/A 

 
Prepared by:      Reviewed by:   
        
   
 
Stacey Barnes      David Steele 
Executive Assistant     Senior Administrative Officer 
 
Date: October 3rd, 2013    Date: October 3rd, 2013   
  

 
b) Public Works and Planning Monthly Report 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
#13-513 MOVED BY: CLLR JUNGKIND 
 SECONDED BY: CLLR CANDOW 
 
THAT THE COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF HAY RIVER accepts the report titled “Public 
Works & Planning Monthly Report” for September 2013 as presented. 
 CARRIED 
BACKGROUND: 

Item Level of Activity 
Water License Response to review comments for the Sewage 

Lagoon O&M Plan, Solid Waste Site O&M Plan 
and Biotreatment Pad O&M Plan have been 
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submitted; updated plans are under review along 
with the Annual Report.  
 
Contract with Tervita on the Biotreatment pad will 
terminate October 24th, 2013. 
 
Drainage & Seepage Study submitted to 
Mackenzie Valley Land and Water Board 
(MVLWB); additional reporting requirements 
currently being completed. 
 
Interim Closure and Reclamation Plan submitted 
to MVLWB by consultant August 21, 2013. 
Comments have been submitted to the board for 
review. 
 
Internal resources allocated to Annual Reporting 
and Surveillance Network Program (SNP) 
sampling; this should result in reduced consulting 
costs. 
 
A consultant will be retained to assess the 
condition of containment facilities as per the 
Water License Requirement D.13. 
 
In accordance with the Water License the Town is  
determining requirements for Sewage Lagoon 
Wetland Study & CBOD/BOD Three-year Trend 
Analysis to be submitted August, 2014. 
 
Sampling of the Landfill groundwater monitoring 
wells and the Hay River upstream and 
downstream has been conducted for May, June, 
July, August, and September with October 
sampling still remaining. 
 

Solid Waste Site Management of Solid Waste contract ongoing. 
 
Planning for recycling, composting and waste 
diversion initiatives has begun; scope is still to be 
determined by water license. 
 
Taylor and Company awarded work through a 
request for quotation to decommission 300 
refrigeration units. Work is completed, awaiting 
final quantity and invoice.  
 
Invitational Tender issued for processing and 
removing white goods and scrap steel from the 
Hay River Landfill closed on Friday August 2nd, 
2013. Awarded to H&H Recycling out of High 
Level August 12th, 2013. Metal recycling began 
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Tuesday September 4th, 2013. Work is ongoing. 
 

Sewer Repairs  
Examination of sanitary sewer mains off of 
Woodland Drive has identified the need for 
repairs. Completion of these repairs utilising 
remote pipe lining techniques would result in the 
majority of sanitary sewer lines either repaired or 
replaced.  
 
A public Tender was issued for the Trenchless 
Reconstruction of Existing Sewer Lines closed on 
Friday August 2nd, 2013. Awarded to Ecoliner Ltd 
on August 12th, 2013. 
 
As per the Contract an estimated 1000m (3280ft) 
of 200mm (8”) was scheduled to be relined. The 
site conditions dictated that the actual work would 
be completed for a total of 761m. However, this 
also included a change in scope to accommodate 
286.4m of 250mm (10”) sewer lining. This change 
was negotiated at an additional $50 per metre for 
the increase in pipe diameter. 
  

Lift Stations #1 and #2 Design Build of Lift Stations #1 and #2 awarded to 
Rowe’s Construction. 
 
Currently awaiting revised schedules that will 
determine the completion dates of both Lift 
Stations #1 and #2. 

Vale Island Drainage Work is complete for 2013. 
 
Work has been completed on 105st and will 
improve the outfall in this area for the 2014 spring 
freshet. 

Development Standards Current Development Standards date to 1992; 
consultant to be retained to modernize and 
convert to electronic format. 
 
Awaiting direction for the preferred method of 
procurement for engineering services. 

Water Treatment Plant Consultant reports on state of WTP complete; 
next step is to develop a scope of work for design 
and refurbishing. 

 
Emergency Mains Repairs Project deferred until the 2014 construction 

season. 

Not able to coordinate with directional drilling at 
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the Health Centre in 2013. 

Will look at alternative methods of completing this 
work in 2014 

5-ton Box Truck Truck has been purchased through sole source to 
Kingland. 

Anticipate $5,000.00 savings after modifying and 
installing flusher and water tank. Purchase is 
complete. 

Line Painter The new Line Painter was purchased for 
$8,713.90 which amounts to a cost savings of 
$1,286.10 for the Town of Hay River. Purchase is 
complete. 

Landfill Bear Fence  The Landfill Bear Fence was purchased for 
$31,578.23 which amounts to a cost savings of 
$18,421.77 for the Town of Hay River. Purchase 
is complete. 

 
• The September O&M report is as follows: 

 
Item Level of Activity 

Road Maintenance/Repairs Grading of roads  

Pothole patching 

Replaced culverts on Spruce Drive, Dean Drive and Aspen 
Road. 

Ditching work to improve drainage on Dean Drive, Lagoon 
Road and Studney Drive. 

Maintained road cuts (Graveled areas) 

Patching of the road surface adjacent to railway tracks. 

Vehicle and Equipment 
Maintenance 

Truck Service Units #31, and #3 

Service Unit #5 and install new sander 

Modify and install flusher/water tank and steamer on the 
new unit #15 (5-ton Box Truck) 

Winterize sweeper 
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Sewer Inspection/Repairs Operate Lift Stations 

Twice Daily Inspections 

Lift Station High Level Alarm Lift #3 

Water Inspection/Repairs Operate Water Treatment Plant 

Service Connects/Disconnects As Required 

Meter Reading 

Weekly Sampling and Testing 

Twice Daily Inspection of Facilities 

Facilities Inspections/Repairs Compressor failure at Water Treatment Plant 

99 Woodland – Window replacement, plastering, painting, 
flooring and carpet cleaning. 

Garage – Door replacement, exterior painting, concrete sill 
and ramp replacement. 

 
 

• Resident Inquiries: Various calls and emails regarding infrastructure and servicing 
procedures will be documented for the next Public Works Committee Meeting. 

o Miscellaneous   
o Facility Maintenance   
o Water/Sewer    
o Road Maintenance    
o Development     

• Director Meetings: 
o Council  Sept 16, Sep 23, Sep 30     
o Administration Sept 19, Sep 26, Oct 3 
o External   Sept 18, Sept 20, Sept 27, Oct 1 
o Internal  Sept 17, Sept 23, Sept 26, Sept 27, Sept 30, Oct 1  

• Personnel Updates: 
COUNCIL POLICY / STRATEGY OR GOAL: 
 
N/A 
 
APPLICABLE LEGISLATION, BYLAWS, STUDIES, PLANS: 
 

• Canadian Council of Ministers of the Environment (CCME) 
• Mackenzie Valley Land and Water Board (MV2009L3-0005) 
• Environment and Natural Resources Waste Management Guidelines 
• Alberta Environment. (2010). Standards for Landfills in Alberta. Government of 

Alberta. 
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• EBA Engineering Consultants Ltd. (2010). Town of Hay River Solid Waste 
Management Facility, Operations Plan. Yellowknife, NT: EBA Engineering 
Consultants Ltd. 

• Guidance Document on Federal Interim Groundwater Quality Guidelines for Federal 
Contaminated Sites, May 2010 

• Bylaw 619 Garbage Collection 
• Bylaw 1516 Collection of Tipping Fees 
• Bylaw 1574 Town of Hay River Purchasing Policy 

 
 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 
N/A 
 
ALTERNATIVES TO RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
N/A 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
 
N/A 

 
Prepared by:      Reviewed by:   
 
 
 
 
Dustin Dewar      Khizar Hayat 
Civil Engineer Technician      Director of Public Works and Planning  
 
Date: October 2nd, 2013    Date: October 2nd, 2013 
 
 
Reviewed by:   
 
 
 
 
David Steele 
Senior Administrative Officer 
 
Date: October 2nd, 2013 
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 c) Development and Building Permit Report 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
#13-514  MOVED BY: CLLR CANDOW 
   SECONED BY: CLLR JAMESON 
 
THAT THE COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF HAY RIVER accepts the Development and 
Building Permit Report for the month of September 2013. 
 CARRIED 
BACKGROUND: 
 
SUMMARY 
 
• 12 Development and Building Permits have been approved for the month of September 

2013, slightly lower than last year’s 14 Development Approvals for 2012. 
 
Background 
 
• The September Development and Building Permit Report is as follows: 
 

DATE DEV # CIVIC ADDRESS DESC. OF WORK 
Sept 3/13 B13-021 4B robin Crescent New Front Porch 
Sept 4/13 B13-022 14 Miron Drive New Deck 
Sept 6/13 D13-071 103-62 Woodland Dr. New Hair Salon 
Sept 6/13 D13-073 109-SK-038 Store 5 Small Buildings for 2 

Years Only 
Sept 6/13 D13-074 48048 Mackenzie Hwy. Power Pole Hookup 
Sept 11/13 DH13-075 9-105th. Street Concrete Statues and Crafts 
Sept 13/13 D13-076 43074 Mackenzie 

Highway 
Demolish Old Building 

Sept 9/13 D13-077 905-907 Mackenzie 
Highway 

Retail Building and Garden Tent 

Sept 18/13  D13-078 3 Capital Drive Hair Salon and Tanning 
Sept 19/13 D13-079, 

B13-024 
4 Elm Crescent Demolish Old and setup Newer 

Mobile Home 
Sept 20/13 D13-080 23-105th. Street Environmental Contracting 
Sept 27/13 B13-026 8 Camsell Cres. Home Repairs 

 
COUNCIL POLICY / STRATEGY OR GOAL: 
 
N/A 
 
APPLICABLE LEGISLATION, BYLAWS, STUDIES, PLANS: 
 
N/A 
 
CONSIDERATIONS OR FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 
N/A 
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ALTERNATIVES TO RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
N/A 
  
ATTACHMENTS: 
 
N/A 

 
Prepared by:      Reviewed by:   
 
    
Randy Froese       Khizar Hayat 
Development Officer     Director of Public Works & Planning 
 
Date: October 3rd, 2013    Date: October 3rd, 2013 
 
 
Reviewed by: 
 
 
David Steele 
Senior Administrative Officer 
Date: October 3rd, 2013   

 
d) Informing Residents of Working in Towns “Right of Ways” SOP 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
#13-515  MOVED BY: CLLR JUNGKIND 
   SECONDED BY: CLLR CANDOW 
 
THAT THE COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF HAY RIVER adopts a Standard Operating 
Procedure for notifying the public of construction activities in the Town’s Rights-of 
Ways (ROW). 
 CARRIED 
BACKGROUND: 
 
The current SOP that guides public notification regarding public works activities follow 
standard practice within the industry and is often guided by exercising common courtesy with 
respect to impacted parties. These construction activities and the timeline of notifying 
residents are guided by the extent of the interruption or disruption in service. The methods of 
notification used in the past by the Town’s Public Works and Planning Department include 
the following: 

- Notices hand delivered to residents 
- Town newsletter 
- Town website 
- Project signage 
- Knocking on doors  
- Radio 
- Newspaper 
- Channel 5 
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There are currently no set criteria or SOP for notification or a specific timeline for when this 
should occur. This is due to the varied nature of the work completed within the Public Works 
Department which is most often conducted on an emergency basis. However, the Public 
Works and Planning department makes every effort to inform residents of expected 
disruption to services in a timely manner in accordance with the attached procedures. 

 
COUNCIL POLICY / STRATEGY OR GOAL: 
 
N/A 
APPLICABLE LEGISLATION, BYLAWS, STUDIES, PLANS: 
 
N/A 
 
 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 
N/A 
 
ALTERNATIVES TO RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
N/A 
  
ATTACHMENTS: 
 
Framework for Public Works Notification SOP 
 

 
Prepared by:      Reviewed by:   
 
 
 
 
Dustin Dewar      Khizar Hayat 
Civil Engineer Technician      Director of Public Works 
 
Date: September 20th, 2013    Date: September 20th, 2013 
 
 
Reviewed by:   
 
 
 
 
David Steele 
Senior Administrative Officer 
Date: October 3rd, 2013 
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 e) Mackenzie Highway Crosswalk  
 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 
#13-516  MOVED BY: CLLR JUNGKIND 
   SECONDED BY: JAMESON 
 
THAT THE COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF HAY RIVER directs Administration to consult 
the Department of Transportation to determine the possibility of installing a pedestrian 
crossing from Riverview to the Instrument Landing System (ILS) road across the 
Mackenzie Highway. 
 CARRIED 
BACKGROUND: 
 
There has been interest expressed in developing a controlled crossing from Riverview across 
the Mackenzie Highway to the ILS road. This crossing would allow pedestrian traffic to cross 
the Mackenzie Highway in a controlled manner. 
 
It should be noted that the restricted sight distance from southbound traffic coming over the 
West Channel Bridge may require additional controls and signage to facilitate this crossing. 
This crossing may also require agreements to be put in place with the Airport and Railway. 
 
The final cost will be determined through a study that will define the scope of work to 
complete a crossing at this intersection. 
 
COUNCIL POLICY / STRATEGY OR GOAL: 
 
N/A 
 
APPLICABLE LEGISLATION, BYLAWS, STUDIES, PLANS: 
 
N/A 
 
 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 
N/A  
 
ALTERNATIVES TO RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
N/A 
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ATTACHMENTS: Pictures of Crossing 

 
Southbound       Northbound 

 
Potential Crossing 
 

 
Prepared by:      Reviewed by:   
 
 
 
Dustin Dewar      Khizar Hayat 
Civil Engineer Technician      Director of Public Works 
 
Date: October 2nd, 2013    Date: October 2nd, 2013 
 
Reviewed by:   
 
 
 
David Steele 
Senior Administrative Officer 
 
Date: October 2nd, 2013 
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f) Replacement Hearse  
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
#13-517  MOVED BY: CLLR JAMESON 
   SECONDED BY: CLLR JUNGKIND 
 
THAT THE COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF HAY RIVER allocates the cost savings from 
the Landfill Bear Fence, Line Painter and 5-ton Box Truck to purchase a replacement 
hearse for $20,000.00. 
 DEFERRED 
BACKGROUND: 
 
The existing hearse is rusting and in poor condition; the intent is to purchase a used vehicle 
to replace the existing. 
 
A total of $20,000.00 was allocated in 2012 to purchase a replacement hearse through an 
online dealer when one became available. Due to the dynamic nature of the market a 
suitable replacement was not found in 2012. This money was then taken back in 2013 
because of a low priority rating during the 2013 capital planning session.  
 
During 2013 an amount of $18,421.77 was saved on the procurement of a Landfill Bear 
Fence as well as $1,286.10 savings on a new Line Painter and a forecasted $5,000.00 
savings on the 5-ton Box Truck. The total amount saved for these projects combined is 
$24,707.87. This savings can be now be used to advance the purchase of a replacement 
hearse. 
 
Having the funds available for the Hearse will allow the search to continue until a suitable 
replacement is found.  
 
COUNCIL POLICY / STRATEGY OR GOAL: 
 
N/A 
 
APPLICABLE LEGISLATION, BYLAWS, STUDIES, PLANS: 
 
N/A 
 
 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 
N/A  
 
ALTERNATIVES TO RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
N/A 
 
ATTACHMENTS:  
 
N/A 
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Prepared by:      Reviewed by:   
 
 
 
Dustin Dewar      Khizar Hayat 
Civil Engineer Technician      Director of Public Works 
 
Date: October 2nd, 2013    Date: October 2nd, 2013 
 
 
Reviewed by:   
 
 
 
David Steele 
Senior Administrative Officer 
 
Date: October 2nd, 2013 
 
Would like to have a mechanic to look at hearse to check condition, km, etc… Report back to 
Council. 
 
g) Water Main Breaks and Cost  
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
#13-518  MOVED BY: CLLR JUNGKIND 
   SECONDED BY: CLLR MAHER 
 
THAT THE COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF HAY RIVER accepts the report titled 
“Watermain Breaks & Cost” as presented. 
           CARRIED 
BACKGROUND: 
 
So far in 2013 the Town has experienced a total of 8 watermain breaks. These breaks 
occurred on Pine, Wright, Stewart, Balsam, Industrial, Mcrorie, Lakeshore and Gaetz. Each 
one of these breaks cost the Town an average of $4,000.00 to excavate and repair. This is 
based on sub-contracted labour, materials and the use of the Town’s own forces. 
 

Watermain Break History & Costing 
 Year 2010 2011 2012 2013 

  Wright Cres Mcbryan Drive Bridge Pine Cres 
  Wright Cres Tri-Service Tri-Service Wright Cres 
  Tri-Service Tri-Service Tri-Service Stewart Drive 

  
Industrial 

Road Birch Road Mcbryan Drive Balsam Drive 

  
Industrial 

Road Ptarmigan Cres Mcbryan Drive Industrial Drive 
  Ptarmigan Balsam Drive Mcbryan Drive McRorie 
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Cres 
  Poplar Road Pine Cres Old Town Lakeshore 
    Industrial Drive Elm Cres Gaetz 
    Saskatoon Drive Cedar Road   
      Wright Cres   
      Gaetz Drive   

Cost  $     28,000.00   $              36,000.00   $              44,000.00   $              32,000.00  
 
Watermain breaks occur more frequently during the transition from summer to winter and 
from winter to summer when the ground shifts. Watermain breaks can also be caused by 
pressure spikes when hydrants are opened to fight a fire. 
 
COUNCIL POLICY / STRATEGY OR GOAL: 
 
N/A 
APPLICABLE LEGISLATION, BYLAWS, STUDIES, PLANS: 
 
N/A 
 
 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 
N/A  
 
ALTERNATIVES TO RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
N/A 
  
ATTACHMENTS:  
 
N/A 

 
Prepared by:      Reviewed by:   
 
 
 
 
Dustin Dewar      Khizar Hayat 
Civil Engineer Technician      Director of Public Works 
 
Date: October 2nd, 2013    Date: October 2nd, 2013 
 
 
Reviewed by:   
 
 
 
David Steele 
Senior Administrative Officer 
 
Date: October 2nd, 2013 
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h) Development Permit (46 Lakeshore Drive) 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
#13-519  MOVED BY: CLLR JAMESON 
   SECONDED BY: CLLR JUNGKIND 
 
THAT THE COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF HAY RIVER relax the building setback 
conformity provisions in respect to the property known as 46 Lakeshore Drive  (Plan 
4195; Lot 1932), only in order to enable the construction of a 14ft x 16ft one bedroom 
addition to the existing residence as requested through Development Permit 
Application #D13-069, subject to the applicant’s: 

a) Elimination of the current encroachment on adjacent lot; and 
b) Continuation of efforts to acquire a strip of land from that adjacent property 

owner in order to establish full conformity to set-back requirements for their 
residence.  

 CARRIED 
BACKGROUND: 
 
A residence was built on Lot 1932 of Plan 4195 in the early 1970’s.  Administration is 
unaware of the details of the circumstances at the time in terms of how or why it occurred,  
but the residence as constructed is at the very edge of the east side property line as 
confirmed through survey.  While the basic residence falls within the property line, a deck to 
the south side does however encroach on the neighboring parcel of land, which is owned by 
the GNWT.  Because the residence does not comply with the required setback provisions as 
prescribed by bylaw, the Zoning and Building Bylaw would not normally permit further 
development on the property until the residence is brought into conformance.  As a result the 
Town’s Development Officer recently denied the application made by the current property 
owner to construct an addition to the current residence, measuring 14ft x16ft for purposes of 
a bedroom. 

There are two issues of note: 

1. One is the encroachment on the neighbouring property.  Part of the encroachment had 
previously included the placement of two storage sheds on the GNWT property, but those 
have been removed/relocated by the owner in recent years.  The remaining 
encroachment pertains only to a portion of the deck, which while re-constructed in recent 
years did not adjust for the encroachment.  

2. The non-conformance pertaining to set back remains, and there are four potential 
approaches that have been recommended or considered over time.  One is to shave off a 
portion of the existing residence sufficient to create the required set-back for the 
remaining portion of the residence.  The second is to physically move the whole 
residence to the east, or alternatively pivot the south end of the building only towards the 
east to create required set-back.  The third is to acquire a narrow strip of land from the 
GNWT to create the required set back.  The fourth was to establish this particular 
property as a Zone in itself, reflecting and permitting the somewhat unique 
circumstances/predicament. 
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In both 2001 and recent months, efforts have been made by the property owner of the day to 
obtain the minimal required sliver of land from the GNWT to create the required set-back, and 
establish conformity.  While some degree of responsiveness by the GNWT has been 
indicated on occasion, nothing has been agreed upon nor facilitated towards this end. 

Provisions of section 3.8 of the Bylaw pertain to ‘Relaxation of Regulations’ where the 
proposed use does not comply with the provisions of the bylaw, if the non-compliance is 
minor, and where in the opinion of the Development Officer denial of the application would 
cause the applicant unnecessary hardship unique to the use.  This section further provides 
the limitations within which the Development Officer may relax regulations, but any further 
relaxation greater than those allowances shall only be granted by Council.  In this particular 
instance, the required degree of ‘relaxation’ exceeds the authority of the Development Officer 
and is therefore now being referred by Administration to Council for their consideration. 

In approving an application for a development permit pursuant to this section, Council shall 
adhere to the following: 

a) a relaxation shall be considered only in cases of unnecessary hardship or practical 
difficulties unique to the use, character, or situation of land or a building, which are not 
generally common to the other land in the same zone; 

b) there shall be no deviation from building height, floor area ratio, density regulations and 
parking requirements unless otherwise stated in this bylaw; 

c) the General Purpose of the appropriate zone; and 
d) the Policies of the General Plan. 
 

In respect to these four items, the latter three requirements have been reviewed by 
Administration and compliance is confirmed. 

This leaves item ‘a’ as the focus, highlighting “practical difficulties unique to the use, 
character, or situation of land or a building, which are not generally common to the other land 
in the zone.”  Administration argues and points out that: 

1. because in this instance the lot upon which the non-conforming residence is adjacent to 
is a substantial portion of land that has been zoned as Parks/ Open Space, the lack of 
adequate setback is of less consequence to neighbors than if it was adjacent to another 
Residential property; 

2. going back to 2007 GNWT stated that “The Department  [ITI] has made a decision that 
the house in question can stay where it is but that no expansion into the Park is allowed.  
As well all outbuildings and personal items must be removed from the Park property.” 

3. it is not practical to move the existing residence to achieve the setback conformance; 
4. a number of efforts have been made by the owner(s) to acquire a small portion of the 

neighboring undeveloped land to achieve compliance with the Bylaw as it pertains to 
setback; 

5. steps have been taken to substantially reduce encroachment on the adjacent lot, with the 
only remaining encroachment pertaining to a small portion of the south facing deck; 

6. the proposed development does not worsen the current non-conformance;  and 
7. the expanded area of the current residence through this proposed development is 

relatively small, only 225 square feet. 
 
It is therefore recommended by Administration that Council approve the Development Permit 
Application as submitted, with the condition that the deck on the south end of the residence 
be modified slightly to eliminate the remaining encroachment on the neighbouring property 
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and that the owner continue to pursue any potential to acquire a small portion of the 
neighbouring parcel of land to achieve the desired long-term conformity.  In respect to this 
pursuit, Administration will provide the property owner with a letter of support helping to 
provide clarity as may be required, and encouraging the GNWT to grant the sale of the 
required land. 

COUNCIL POLICY / STRATEGY OR GOAL: 
 
N/A 
 
APPLICABLE LEGISLATION, BYLAWS, STUDIES, PLANS: 
 
Bylaw No. 1812; Town of Hay River Zoning and Building Bylaw 

 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 
Potential time and cost of convening Development Appeal Board for a hearing if 
recommendation is not supported. 
 
ALTERNATIVES TO RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
If Council does not support this recommendation, an appeal will need to be heard by the 
Development Appeal Board.  As the Board may well render a similar decision, it does not 
seem prudent or necessary to take an appeal to that level. 

ATTACHMENTS: 
 
• Development Permit Application #D13-069 dated August 27, 2013. 
• Response from Town’s Development Officer refusing application, and associated Notice 

of Decision dated September 5, 2013. 
• Section 3.8 extract of Bylaw No. 1812. 

 
Prepared by:        Prepared by: 
 
 
 
 
Khizar Hayat       David Steele 
Director of Public Works & Planning    Senior Administration Officer 
 
Date:  October 3rd, 2013     Date: October 3rd, 2013 
 
Let it be noted that Deputy Mayor Mapes departed the Chambers and did not take part in the 
discussion or vote re: agenda item #9h.) Development Permit (46 Lakeshore Drive), because 
it involves an employee of his. 

 
i) Correspondence and Petitions 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
#13-520 MOVED BY: CLLR CANDOW 
 SECONDED BY: CLLR JUNGKIND 
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THAT THE COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF HAY RIVER accepts the Correspondence and 
Petitions as presented.  
  CARRIED  
BACKGROUND: 
 
a) Proposal for Single Year Research, Aurora Research Institute – Aurora College 
b) Proclamation – Hay River Fire Department re: Fire Prevention Week 
 
COUNCIL POLICY / STRATEGY OR GOAL: 
 
N/A 
 
APPLICABLE LEGISLATION, BYLAWS, STUDIES, PLANS: 
 
N/A 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 
N/A 
  
ALTERNATIVES TO RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
N/A 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 

• Proposal for Single Year Research, Aurora Research Institute – Aurora College 
• Proclamation – Hay River Fire Department re: Fire Prevention Week 

 
Prepared by:      Reviewed by:   
            
 
 
 
Stacey Barnes      David Steele 
Executive Assistant     Senior Administrative Officer 
 
Date: October 3rd, 2013    Date: October 3rd, 2013  

 
10. BYLAWS 

a) ByLaw No. 2324/LND/13 Sale of Land – Lot 1847, Plan 3925 to Warren and Galina 
Presakarchuk – First and Second Reading 
 

 #13-521 MOVED BY: CLLR DOHEY 
  SECONDED BY: CLLR CANDOW 
 

That the Council of the Town of Hay River give First Reading to ByLaw No. 
2324/LND/13 – Sale of Land, Lot 1847, Plan 3925, to Warren and Galina Presakarchuk 
 
   CARRIED 
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 #13-522 MOVED BY: CLLR DOHEY 
  SECONDED BY: CLLR JUNGKIND 
 

That the Council of the Town of Hay River give Second Reading to ByLaw No. 
2324/LND/13 – Sale of Land, Lot 1847, Plan 3925, to Warren and Galina Presakarchuk 
 
   CARRIED 
 
 
#13-523 MOVED BY: CLLR MAHER 
 SECONDED BY: CLLR CANDOW 
 
That the Council of the Town of Hay River give unanimous consent for Third and Final 
Reading to ByLaw No. 2324/LND/13 – Sale of Land, Lot 1847, Plan 3925, to Warren and 
Galina Presakarchuk 
   CARRIED 
 
 
#13-524 MOVED BY: CLLR JUNGKIND 

  SECONDED BY: CLLR CANDOW 
 

That the Council of the Town of Hay River give Third and Final Reading to ByLaw No. 
2324/LND/13 – Sale of Land, Lot 1847, Plan 3925, to Warren and Galina Presakarchuk 
 
   CARRIED 
 
 

 
11. NOTICES OF MOTIONS 

There were no Notices of Motions for the Regular Meeting of Council, October 15th, 2013.  
 
12. NEW BUSINESS 

a) Curling Rink Roof Report   
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
#13-525  MOVED BY: CLLR JUNGKIND 
  SECONED BY: CLLR JAMESON  
  
THAT THE COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF HAY RIVER accepts the “Curling Rink Roof 
Report” as presented. 
 CARRIED 
BACKGROUND: 
 
Council directed Administration to look at options for a caulking/sealant product to be used in 
the curling rink roof repair; they allocated Administration to a budget of $15,000 for this 
temporary fix. 
 
ARCAN roofing and cladding provided the Town of Hay River a repair quote on September 
29, 2013. The scopes of the repairs were as follows: 

• Clean the roof so that it is free of debris and bird excrement to prepare the surface to 
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receive roof seal tape. 
• At all end laps and side laps over curling rink roof, install Eternabond roof seal.  
• Caulk and seal at all exposed fasteners. 
• Clean off old mastic, and seal using liquid modified membrane. 
• At roof transitions, replace metal and tie in roof properly with roof membrane covering 

with new sheet metal. 
• Complete for a sum total of $65,297 

 
Due to cost factors, and the fact that administration is planning a full roof replacement as part 
of phase 1 in the current renovation project, council directed administration to look into other 
cost effective measures in this temporary repair.   
  
Administration ordered products from an AMES distributor (out of Calgary) as they are the 
only distributor of this product in Alberta & NWT.  
 
The recreation staff coordinated a steam truck on-site to prepare the roof for tapping and 
product application. During this process Recreation staff cleaned out the gutters to reduce 
risk of any excessive ice build-up. Recreation staff applied the seal tape to the seams of the 
roof in preparation for product application. PDQ was used to apply the “Supper Primer” and 
“Maximum-Stretch” coating as they were able to use a sprayer to give the roof a more 
consistent coating then using rollers. 
 
We are currently waiting for some of the product from the warehouse, in the United States, to 
give the roof additional coats to ensure success; the distributor has told administration that 
product will be in Hay River by October 21.   
 
COUNCIL POLICY / STRATEGY OR GOAL: 
 
N/A 
 
APPLICABLE LEGISLATION, BYLAWS, STUDIES, PLANS: 
 
N/A 
 
 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 
$15,000.00 from Capital Budget 
  
ALTERNATIVES TO RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
N/A 
  
ATTACHMENTS: 
 
N/A 

 
Prepared by:      Reviewed by:   
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Ian Frankton      David Steele 
Recreation and Community Services   Senior Administration Officer 
 
Date:  October 15th, 2013    Date:  October 15th, 2013 
 
b) RCMP Monthly Report for September 2013 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
#13-526  MOVED BY: CLLR CANDOW 
   SECONDED BY: CLLR MCKAY 
 
THAT THE COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF HAY RIVER accepts the Monthly Mayor’s 
Policing Reports for September 2013 from the Hay River RCMP Detachment “G” 
Division Northwest Territories as presented. 
 CARRIED 
BACKGROUND: 
 
N/A 
 
COUNCIL POLICY / STRATEGY OR GOAL: 
 
N/A 
 
 
 
APPLICABLE LEGISLATION, BYLAWS, STUDIES, PLANS: 
 
N/A 
 
 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 
N/A 
  
ALTERNATIVES TO RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
N/A 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
 
A copy of the Monthly Mayor’s Policing Reports for September 2013 from the Hay River 
RCMP Detachment “G” Division Northwest Territories is attached for the information of 
Council 

 
Prepared by:      Reviewed by:   
      
   
 
Stacey Barnes      David Steele 
Executive Assistant     Senior Administrative Officer 
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Date: October 9th, 2013    Date: October 9th, 2013 
 
 

c) Town of Hay River Draft Year End Tourism Report 
 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 
#13-527  MOVED BY: CLLR JUNGKIND 
   SECONDED BY: CLLR CANDOW 
 
THAT THE COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF HAY RIVER accepts the report entitled “draft 
year-end tourism report 2013” as presented 
 CARRIED 
BACKGROUND: 
 
The attached report highlights the 2013 tourism season 
 
COUNCIL POLICY / STRATEGY OR GOAL: 
 
N/A 
 
APPLICABLE LEGISLATION, BYLAWS, STUDIES, PLANS: 
 
Hay River, Northwest Territories Tourism Development Plan 2012 

 
 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 
N/A 
  
ALTERNATIVES TO RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
N/A 
  
ATTACHMENTS: 
 
Draft year-end tourism report 2013  

 
Prepared by:      Reviewed by:   
 
 
       
Jordan Stackhouse     David Steele 
Economic Coordinator    Senior Administrative Officer 
 
Date: October 9th, 2013    Date: October 9th, 2013 
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d) Bio Treatment Pad Closure Report 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
#13-528  MOVED BY: CLLR MCKAY 
   SECONDED BY: CLLR DOHEY 
THAT THE COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF HAY RIVER accepts the report titled 
“Biotreatment Pad Closure” as presented. 
 CARRIED 
BACKGROUND: 
 
In 2003 the Town of Hay River entered into an agreement with Wasteworks Inc. who then 
became CCS Landfill Services and in 2010 became Tervita to develop a treatment pad for 
the bio-remediation of industrial waste, including gasoline and fuel contaminated soil. Treated 
soils that passed the required analytical screening were then used as daily cover and 
capping purposes. The responsibilities of both the Town of Hay River and Tervita are as 
follows: 
 
Hay Rivers Responsibilities 

 
a) Provide Tervita with access to treatment pad; 
b) Provide representative to review and sign off approval documents in a timely manner; 
c) To make payments in accordance with agreement; 
d) Materials handling of treated waste following treatment program; 
e) Responsible for all aspects of closure and post-closure of pad and Landfill. 

Tervita Responsibilities 
a) Construction, design, and financing of pad; 
b) Preparation of permitting and assist in obtaining all regulatory requirements; 
c) Marketing site and selling waste treatment projects to industry; 
d) All approval requirements including sending a Hay River representative (Director of 

Public Works) approval form sign-off sheet with all waste characteristics with 
supporting third party lab data; 

e) Schedule receipt of waste projects at site; 
f) Schedule treatment amendments, equipment and supervision at site; 
g) Materials handling on treatment pad; 
h) Informing the Town when material is finished treatment and suitable for removal from 

treatment pad; 
i) Tervita agrees it will not enter into any similar form of agreement that it has with the 

Town with any other Landfill located within 150 kilometer radius of the Town of Hay 
River. 

The 10 year contract expires on October 24th, 2013 with no interest from Tervita to renew or 
renegotiate terms. This site can continue to be managed by the Town throughout the winter 
until a decision for its future is made in the spring of 2014. There are several options 
available to the Town of Hay River once the current contract with Tervita expires.  
 
Closure 
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The Town can move towards final closure of the soil treatment facility which will involve the 
decommissioning of the clay lined bioremediation cell, the lined impacted water run-off pond, 
and the removal of fencing and security installations associated with the site. 
 
 
New Contract 
The Town of Hay River can issue a request for proposals for the management of the site 
which would also include a current site and market assessment. This would determine 
whether or not this biotreatment pad is still viable in the current marketplace.  
 
Repurpose 
The existing site could be utilized in conjunction with the Municipal Solid Waste Management 
Plan to facilitate further diversion efforts either through composting or a transfer station. 
 
Ideally, the biotreatment pad will be used for its intended purpose if the market has the 
potential to generate revenue for the Town. This revenue can then be put into the Landfill 
Reserve and the remediated soil can be used as cover material.   
 

REVENUE EARNED FROM BIOTREATMENT PAD (2003 – 2013) 
 
COUNCIL POLICY / STRATEGY OR GOAL: 
 
N/A 
 
APPLICABLE LEGISLATION, BYLAWS, STUDIES, PLANS: 
 
N/A 
 
 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 
N/A  
 
ALTERNATIVES TO RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
N/A 
  
ATTACHMENTS:  
 
N/A 

 
Prepared by:      Reviewed by:   
 
 
   
Dustin Dewar      Khizar Hayat 
Civil Engineer Technician      Director of Public Works 
 
Date: October 10th, 2013    Date: October 10th, 2013 
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e) Breakdown of Water Main Break Cost (2013) 
  

RECOMMENDATION: 
 
#13-529  MOVED BY: CLLR DOHEY 
   SECONDED BY: CLLR CANDOW 
 
THAT THE COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF HAY RIVER accepts the report titled 
“Watermain Breaks & Cost” as presented. 
 CARRIED 
BACKGROUND: 
 
So far in 2013 the Town has experienced a total of 8 watermain breaks. These breaks 
occurred on Pine, Wright, Stewart, Balsam, Industrial, Mcrorie, Lakeshore and Gaetz. Each 
one of these breaks cost the Town an average of $4,000.00 to excavate and repair. This is 
based on subcontracted labour, materials and the use of the Town’s own forces. 
 

Watermain Break History & Costing 
 Year 2010 2011 2012 2013 

  Wright Cres Mcbryan Drive Bridge Pine Cres 
  Wright Cres Tri-Service Tri-Service Wright Cres 
  Tri-Service Tri-Service Tri-Service Stewart Drive 

  
Industrial 

Road Birch Road Mcbryan Drive Balsam Drive 

  
Industrial 

Road Ptarmigan Cres Mcbryan Drive Industrial Drive 

  
Ptarmigan 

Cres Balsam Drive Mcbryan Drive McRorie 
  Poplar Road Pine Cres Old Town Lakeshore 
    Industrial Drive Elm Cres Gaetz 
    Saskatoon Drive Cedar Road   
      Wright Cres   
      Gaetz Drive   

Cost  $     28,000.00   $              36,000.00   $              44,000.00   $              32,000.00  
 
 

2013 Summary of Watermain Cost Breakdown  
Item Quantity Cost 

Subcontracted Work     
Excavator 63 Hours N/A 
Body Job (Haul Truck) 68 Hours N/A 

  Total for 2013  $12,087.45 
      

Own Forces Labour     
Water/Sewer Maintainer 120 Hours N/A 
Traffic Control 8 Hours N/A 

  Total for 2013  $9,500.00 
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Materials     
Stainless Steel Repair Clamp 8 $4800 
Sand for Pipe Bedding 5 m3 N/A 
4" Minus Aggregate 80 m3 $1600 
3/4" Aggregate 10 m3 $3900 

  Total for 2013  $10,300.00 
  

Total Amount of Water Lost (Gallons) 1,526,400 
Total Cost to Repair Break $31,887.45 

Total Cost of Asphalt Paving  $54,500.00 
Total Cost of Watermain Breaks $86,387.45 

 
One aspect that should be considered when dealing with watermain break costs is the effect 
it can have on a community. This is not easily quantified and can only be measured by the 
inconvenience from an interruption of service or the resulting poor roadways that are often a 
result of watermain repairs. 
 
The Town of Hay River is at a time where watermain breaks are occurring regularly which 
suggests that the underground infrastructure is reaching the end of its useful life. The Town is 
currently averaging at a 33% loss throughout the distribution network.  
 
Most of the Town’s watermains are ductile iron and were installed in the 70’s. The life 
expectancy for ductile iron pipe is around 30-50 years; new installations have a life 
expectancy in excess of 110 years with polyvinyl chloride (PVC) pipe. Once these new 
installations are completed, the Town can confidently pave large sections of roadway 
throughout Town. 
 
COUNCIL POLICY / STRATEGY OR GOAL: 
 
N/A 
 
APPLICABLE LEGISLATION, BYLAWS, STUDIES, PLANS: 
 
N/A 
 
 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 
N/A  
 
ALTERNATIVES TO RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
N/A 
  
ATTACHMENTS:  
 
2013 Watermain Detailed Cost Breakdown.pdf 
2013 Watermain Detailed Cost Breakdown (2).pdf 
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Prepared by:      Reviewed by:   
 
 
 
Dustin Dewar      Khizar Hayat 
Civil Engineer Technician      Director of Public Works 
 
Date: October 10th, 2013    Date: October 10th, 2013 

 
 f) Move of Standby Generator Report 
 
  

RECOMMENDATION: 
 
#13-530  MOVED BY: CLLR MCKAY 
   SECONDED BY: CLLR JAMESON 
 
THAT THE COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF HAY RIVER accepts the standby generator 
report as presented. 
 CARRIED 
BACKGROUND: 
 
On October 7th, 2013 a councilor suggested not moving the Emergency Generator from 
where it is now to the new Fire Hall.  Administration was requested to provide reasoning as to 
why this move has to happen. 
 
The relocation of the Generator Set was removed from the main contract as a cost saving 
measure.  Instead the work has been assumed internally, given that the Town of Hay River 
has the equipment and human resources to move it to the appropriate location at the new 
Fire Hall. The connection of the Generator to the new building is within scope of the overall 
project.  
 
The pro of leaving the generator where it is, is limited to the fact that the Town Hall would 
have power in the event of a power failure.  The plan from the very beginning of the project 
was to move the backup generator to the new Fire Hall upon its completion and leave the 
Town Hall operate off of Uninterrupted Power Supplies for the light load of personal 
computers.  Of course this would mean there would be no lights other than the Emergency 
Lights but the operating hours of Town Hall are pretty much during daylight hours so it 
shouldn’t create a large problem or any safety risks. 
 
The new Fire Hall was designed and constructed as a post disaster building regardless of 
any event it will still be a functioning building.  This cannot be said for the Town Hall as it will 
not be viable in the event of a catastrophic incident. 
 
Thru-out this project the plan has been to move the entire IT Infrastructure to the new Fire 
Hall (servers, network links, and other miscellaneous equipment) as the Fire Hall is designed 
as a post disaster building and will not be subject to issues present at the Town Hall.  The 
Town Hall has a few major vulnerabilities that could put our data at risk such as flooding, lack 
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of fire protection equipment and lack of fire detection equipment.  We have experienced 
flooding in the server room in the past but luckily it was caught prior to it becoming a huge 
issue.  To support the move of the IT Infrastructure there is a need to have both UPS backup 
and an auxiliary generator. 
 
There are a number of cons of not moving the unit which include the fact that the new Fire 
Hall will be the site where all emergency measures activities will take place.  It will require 
emergency power; not only for the Incident Command Center but for the doors that the 
response units have to have egress routes from.  Opening the doors manually takes more 
time than the electric operators do and would tie up resources that should be preparing to 
respond to an incident rather than raising doors. 
 
All communications for the response will be housed in the New Fire Hall which means that 
there needs to be a reliable power source to ensure that communications are never lost.  The 
present communications tower will be relocated from its position behind the old Fire Hall to 
the top of the roof of the new Hall which will give us better range for our VHF radio systems 
due to the added height of the antennas.  The move of the tower will also aid our wireless 
networks as those antennas will be higher than they presently are.  Note the move of the 
communications tower is within scope of the project and will not be an extra. 
 
COUNCIL POLICY / STRATEGY OR GOAL: 
 
N/A 
 
APPLICABLE LEGISLATION, BYLAWS, STUDIES, PLANS: 
 
 
 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 
N/A 
  
ALTERNATIVES TO RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
N/A 
  
ATTACHMENTS: 
 
N/A 

 
Prepared by:      Reviewed by:   
 
 
 
Ross Potter      David Steele    
Fire Chief      Senior Administrative Officer 
 
Date: October 8, 2013    Date: October 10, 2013 
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Summary: 
 
The 2013 Tourism season was quite busy overall for the Town of Hay River. We were able to realize 
some successes and certainly learned a great deal towards developing our potential even further for 
2014.  
 
With the advent of 2 seasons adventures in Hay River becoming operational, our area was able to offer 
some substantial outdoor adventure activities in addition to our fishing, aurora viewing, and general 
touring offerings.  
 
The Town of Hay River took over operation of the Visitor’s centre this year after a period of time where 
it was run by various different groups. Our focus this year was on customer service and also, providing 
good accurate information to visitors about not only Hay River but the South Slave as a whole.  
 
We had approximately 1000 visitors’ sign-in at the Information Centre from May 15th-September 15th. 
Between accommodation, meals, gas, activities etc. Visitors spend an average of $1100 per stay* which 
adds an approximate $1.1 million dollars to our local economy during that 4 month period.   
 
*It is important to note that this in an average. For example, anglers spend approximately $2,000 per visit and 
Aurora viewing at $1,000 per visit staying an average of 4 days (Source: GNWT 2011 Tourism Research Update) 

 
Tourism is a growing industry which is sustainable and contributes diversity to our economy. It not only 
adds immediate value in terms of commerce but further, the effort we put into tourism for our 
community actively improves the image and quality of place in Hay River.  
 
I look forward to sharing further information contained in the balance of this report and am available 
anytime to answer questions.  
 
 
 
Thanks, 
 

 
 
Jordan Stackhouse 
Economic Coordinator 
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Tourism Plan 2012 – How’d we do?  
 
We tried as much as possible to follow the recommendations set forth in the “Hay River, Northwest 
Territories Tourism Development Plan” completed in 2012. There were very specific s goals for Year 1 
(2013) and below I have laid out the recommendations as stated in the report and have made 
comparisons with what progress we were able to make this year. 
 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendation 1:  
 
Hire a full-time Tourism Coordinator (perhaps combined with an economic development 
officer position). As recommended in the 1999 plan (The North Group, 1999), a tourism 
coordinator is an essential first step towards enhancing the tourism offerings already present 
in Hay River and for moving the community towards future growth.  
 
This person would be responsible for coordinating tourism activities, developing a more 
integrated and active website (see step 2) and would ensure that tourism-related decisions 
and ideas don’t get lost. While the Trade and Tourism Advisory Committee should ultimately 
be responsible for designing this position, the job description might include:  
 

a. Hire a full-time tourism coordinator 
 

b. Coordinate and develop all marketing materials  
 

c. Gain an assessment of operator needs  

 

d. Work with tourism operators to develop marketing plans and to broaden the 
partnerships beyond just tourism operators to include other members of the 
community who can also play a role in tourism development in a small community  

 

e. Create partnerships with other communities to combine activities and experiences 
that will draw tourists in  

 

f. Act as a consistent, visible point of contact in the community for tourism 
operators, community members and visitors  

 

g. Apply for funding  
 

h. Develop sets of indicators to measure the impact of tactics and strategies  designed to 
increase tourism (see years four and five)  

 
i. Reach out to the members of the community regularly through local and social media 

to share ideas and generate a community-wide conversation about tourism in Hay 
River  
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Recommendation 1 – How’d we do?  

a. Hire a full-time tourism coordinator 
 Completed November of 2012  

 
b. Coordinate and develop all marketing materials  

 Placed greater emphasis on target markets (Northern AB, BC, ONT) 
 Focused more on promoting one off events and co-op ad buys for those 

hosting town events 
 Focused on building capacity to host AGM’s and Meetings 
 Consolidated historical marketing data 
 Began an initiative to revamp signage on the highways 
 Leveraged existing marketing budgets with different partners for national 

and provincial marketing efforts. 
 Began Video series showcasing Hay River 
 Created social media platforms for Tourism (Twitter, Facebook) 
 Attended trade shows in our target markets 
 Appointed to Territorial Tourism Marketing Board 

 
c. Gain an assessment of operator needs  

 Met regularly with Tourism Operators one-on-one and also through the 
trade and tourism committee. 

 

d. Work with tourism operators to develop marketing plans and to broaden the 
partnerships beyond just tourism operators to include other members of the 
community who can also play a role in tourism development in a small 
community 

  In progress – We have an online forum for discussions of this nature and I 
am hoping to do more networking with locals at the NWT Tourism AGM. 

 

e. Create partnerships with other communities to combine activities and 
experiences that will draw tourists in 

 Worked closely with Fort Smith on distributing promotional materials at 
tradeshows they were not able to attend and vice versa. We will be 
expanding that relationship in the future with other communities.  

 

f. Act as a consistent, visible point of contact in the community for tourism 
operators, community members and visitors  

 Was able to physically work at the Visitors Information Centre for a portion 
of the summer as well as champion tourism initiatives.  

 

CONTINUED NEXT PAGE 
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g. Apply for funding  
 Worked with different partners (ITI, NWT Tourism, GNWT) to leverage 

approximately $25-$30,000 to assist in additional efforts towards marketing, 
event hosting and trade-shows.  
 

h. Develop sets of indicators to measure the impact of tactics and strategies  designed to 
increase tourism (see years four and five)  

 This is a work in progress – Will be developing this with council and Trade and 
Tourism Committee 
 

i. Reach out to the members of the community regularly through local and social media 
to share ideas and generate a community-wide conversation about tourism in Hay 
River  

 We were able to create and utilize Facebook, Twitter and are currently working 
on a YouTube channel.  
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Recommendation 2:  
 
Develop the website to advertise package deals as well as consistent, reliable, and up-to-date 
information about tourism opportunities in the community. It should also be more user-
friendly and might include the following aspects:  
 

a. A stand-alone tourism website that provides one clear, exciting page that highlights 
what is going on in the community and offers packages to potential visitors  

 

b. These between pages and offerings need to be well organized, highlighting available 
packages and displaying price information clearly  

 

c. Include tour operators are included on the website and then work towards giving 
potential visitors the ability to book their activities/packages online  

 

d. Lastly, and potentially most importantly, tourism operators should create and 
maintain their own websites, which can be linked to the town website and the 
tourism website  
 

 
 
Recommendation 2 – How’d we do? 
 
Develop the website to advertise package deals as well as consistent, reliable, and up-to-date 
information about tourism opportunities in the community. It should also be more user-
friendly and might include the following aspects:  
 

a. A stand-alone tourism website that provides one clear, exciting page that highlights 
what is going on in the community and offers packages to potential visitors  

 No Progress to date 
 

b. These between pages and offerings need to be well organized, highlighting 
available packages and displaying price information clearly  

 No Progress to date 

 

c. Include tour operators are included on the website and then work towards giving 
potential visitors the ability to book their activities/packages online  

 No progress to date 

 

d. Lastly, and potentially most importantly, tourism operators should create and 
maintain their own websites, which can be linked to the town website and the 
tourism website  

 No progress to date 
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Recommendation 3: 

Coordinate with NWT tourism to pursue funding opportunities and to take better advantage 

of the Territory’s efforts to build the region’s brand and market reach. 

Recommendation 3 – How’d we do? 

Coordinate with NWT tourism to pursue funding opportunities and to take better 

advantage of the Territory’s efforts to build the region’s brand and market reach. 

 We were able to receive funding from NWT Tourism for a national Globe & Mail 

ad as well as contributions for 2014 Sportsmen’s shows.  

 I was able to also secure a seat on the NWT Tourism Marketing Advisory 

Committee which reports directly to the minister on marketing efforts for NWT 

Tourism.  

Recommendation 4: 

Pursue the consistently expressed idea of building a marina in the community and/or 

developing a tourism theme that captures the role of water and water-based activities in the 

life of Hay River. 

 

Recommendation 4 – How’d we do? 

Pursue the consistently expressed idea of building a marina in the community and/or 

developing a tourism theme that captures the role of water and water-based activities in 

the life of Hay River. 

 We attempted to get a marina study completed but were unable to.  

 We have had discussions at the trade and tourism committee that the water and 

Great Slave is our biggest selling feature. We will be focusing branding around that 

message in the future.  
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Looking Forward to 2014: 
 
 

In order to move forward, we need to acknowledge things that went right in 2013 and identify 
opportunities for improvement. As I mentioned previously, the numbers state that tourism is a 
growing sector of our economy and adds a substantial amount of commerce to our area.  
 
 

What we did well in 2013: 
 

 Hired knowledgeable, competent and reliable staff at the VIC 
 Participated in training opportunities for customer service expectations 
 Inventoried promotional materials and sourced absent material 
 Created a VIC operations plan/list of duties for staff 
 Participated in FAM tours of local operations 
 Focused our marketing efforts on target areas 
 Developed a survey for visitors 
 Recorded visitor statistics more accurately 
 Operated efficiently with a budget savings over previous years 
 Accessed grants and contributions for tourism related advertising 
 Erected signage on the highway in Enterprise (From AB and from YK) 

 
 

Areas for improvement in 2014: 
 

 Further develop marketing and advertising for the waterfront, fishing and Great Slave as 
the main attraction for Hay River 

 Place greater focus on Northern Alberta rubber tire traffic as being the largest 
demographic for visitation 

 Participate in more FAM Tours next year and include more individuals  
 Start a Tourism ambassadors group 
 Continue moving forward with steps laid out in the Tourism Development plan and have 

discussion around goals that were not met.  
 Develop a more comprehensive survey to collect data on expenditures, length of stay, 

what type of accommodation etc.  
 Update the visitors guide with input from trade and tourism committee  
 Develop a way to quantify visitor expenditures to different businesses  
 Develop a trail guide for Hay River that focuses on motorsports 
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Attachment 1 – Visitor Statistics 
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Hay River Visitor 
Information Centre 
Tourist info 2013 

     

      
 May June July August September 
Canada 9 198 273 216 62 
USA 9 34 34 19 8 
Mexico  1    
Europe 4 26 14 16 2 
Asia      
S. America      
Australia  8 4 4  
      
      
 
Breakdown of American Tourists 
By  State 

   

      
 May June July August September 
Alabama    2  
Alaska    2 2 
Arizona 2 2 2 2  
Arkansas      
California  9 9 1  
Colorado  2  4  
Connecticut      
Delaware      
Florida  2  2  
Georgia      
Hawaii      
Idaho  2    
Illinois     2 
Indiana      
Iowa      
Kansas      
Kentucky      
Louisiana      
Maine      
Maryland      
Massachusetts      
Michigan  2 3   
Minnesota      
Mississippi      
Missouri      
Montana      
Nebraska 2   3  
Nevada  1    
New Hampshire      
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New Jersey      
New Mexico  2    
New York  2    
North Carolina  2 2   
North Dakota   2   
Ohio     2 
Oklahoma  6    
Oregon      
Pennsylvania   2   
Rhode Island      
South Carolina      
South Dakota      
Tennessee      
Texas  2 4   
Utah      
Vermont      
Virginia      
Washington 5  6 2  
West Virginia      
Wisconsin   2 1  
Wyoming   2  2 
      
      
   
 
Breakdown of European 
tourists by Nation 

     

      
 May June July August September 
Germany 4 20 4 10 2 
France   1   
Italy      
Spain    2  
Portugal      
Great Britain   2   
Ireland      
Norway      
Sweden      
Finland      
Denmark      
Netherlands  4    
Austria  2 4 2  
Switzerland    3 1  
Poland    1  
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Breakdown of Canadian 
Tourists by Province/Territory 
      
 May June July August September 
Alberta 2 89 141 112 36 
Ontario 2 36 34 37 10 
NB    1 4 
NFLD   1   
NS  3 1 4  
Sask  6 12 3  
Manitoba  10 17 4  
BC 2 38 43 40 8 
NWT 1 12 13 9  
Nunavut      
PEI   1    
Yukon  1 3 2 4 
Quebec 2 3 7 4  
      
      
 
 
Total Tourists by Month 

    

      
 May June July August September 
 22 267 325 255 72 
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Attachment 2 – Survey Results 
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VIC Survey Results: 
 

1. What brought you to Hay River? 

 

1. We want to visit wood buffalo national park 

2. Summer job at 2 seasons adventures 

3. Round trip to nwt 

4. What do you mean what brought me? Its hay river 

5. As a member of friendship force from metro Vancouver – visiting t.f. of hay river 

6. My truck, wanted to go camping 

7. Wanted to see the place and about buffalo air 

8. Vacation 

9. On route to yk 

10. Travel through alberta and small parts of british Columbia & nwtwe drove to hay river to 

visit my mom who lives here since 1971 

11. History, transportation 

12. Exploring the nwt for vacation 

 

2. How much time do you plan on spending in Hay River? 

 

1. Not long- to eat, bank, use telephone, get gas 

2. 3+ months – until it snows 

3. 2 days 

4. 3 days in the region 

5. 6 days – my first day here 

6. 3 days 

7. 2 days the first time 4 days the second time 

8. 1 day 

9. 2 days 

10. 2 days 

11. Several days, perhaps a week 

12. Today + one more on way back from wood buffalo 

 

3. Did you come to Hay River for any specific type of attraction or event? 

 

1. To get to fort smith 

2. Good fishing and summer work 

3. Great slave lake 

4. Waterfalls! Just wanted to see 

5. To see everything within our time limit 

6. Yup camping 
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7. Yes to go fishing 

8. golf 

9. no 

10. no 

11. exploring the nort is the event 

12. no – fresh fish 

 

4. How would you rate your visit to Hay River on a scale from 1-10? 10 being pretty much the 

best time ever and 1 being about as much fun as a weekend trip to Mordor.  

 

1. 8 

2. 6+ 

3. We just arrived, went to visitor c., very friendly and helpful thanks alot 

4. 10 – precious (lotr reference) 

5. 8 – edging up to a “10” 

6. 7 

7. Great. Due to the friendly people who take the time to talk to you and help you when 

needed 

8. 7 

9. 8 

10. 7 

11. Pretty high on the scale so far 

12. 5 – great visitor centre! 

 

5. What did you enjoy most about your visit to our wonderful town?   

 

1. Bank, gas, and personalities 

2. Harbour/tugs/barges 

3. n/a 

4. tourist center 

5. the friendly people 

6. friendly people 

7. fishing slave lake. 

8. The wonderful guys at the tourist info spot 

9. Harbour house guest house + staff there. Scenery in the area. Friendliness of community 

members. 

10. Beach, camp ground 

11. Fishermans warf was a special treat 

12. Didn’t see enough to comment – slave lake! 
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6. Was there anything that you found lacking about your visit to Hay River? 

 

1. No. quite satisfied 

2. Need improved infrastructure for tourists 

3. n/a 

4. garbage 

5. nil 

6. what no time horton’s? 

7. no 

8. not yet 

9. no 

10. bread =) … but that’s a “problem” in every part of Canada. No “real” bread like in 

Switzerland ;-)  

11. not yet internet at the camp site would make it better 

12. a really good map 

 

7. Is there anything that you would like to see made available/changed if you had the 

power? 

 

1. No. everything was great 

2. Need better wifi and internet. For public use. Can’t skype at the vist. Center or library 

3. n/a 

4. free cars 

5. more time here 

6. yer on the right track 

7. a model of the old town 1-10 scale rail and shipping and the old town. 

8. no 

9. more access to realtor and real estate inform – maybe P.R. @ tourism centre 

10. n/a 

11. just that 

12. ? 
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Attachment 3 – Financial Report 
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Financial Report Summary: 
 
 
The Town of Hay River repatriated operations of the Visitors Centre this year after it being with 
different groups such as the Seniors Society and Chamber of Commerce for the last several seasons.  
 
Last year (2012) The Town of Hay River administered a grant of $41,974.80 for the staffing of the 
VIC. The Town incurred all costs for the maintenance, internet/phone, utilities etc. in addition to the 
grant.  
 
This year, we planned on having 2.5 full-time summer positions but was later amended to 3 full-
time summer positions with the realization that I would be needing to work as acting rec director 
over the summer months and would not be able to do shifts at the VIC as originally planned - There 
is a slight overage in wages due to this fact* 
 
 
VIC Operations Budget Comparison  
 

Tourism  Actual 2011 Budget 2012 Project 2012 Budget 2013 YTD 2013 

1-2-6910-111 Wages  $-   $-   $-   $30,000  $33119.81 
1-2-6910-191 Employee 

Benefits 
 $-   $-   $-   $5,400  $0.00 

1-2-6910-213 Phone  $1,678   $1,500   $2,191   $1,500  $722.21 
1-2-6910-237 Insurance  $-   $470   $-   $600  $0.00 
1-2-6910-291 Sanitation  $345   $1,750   $110   $1,750  $0.00 
1-2-6910-299 Subcontracts  $39,976   $-   $41,975   $-  $0.00 
1-2-6910-539 Supplies  $175   $300   $1,378   $1,000  $677.60 
1-2-6910-551 Water/Sewer  $3,449   $2,500   $5,161   $5,200  $5113.42 
1-2-6910-552 Heating  $1,497   $1,350   $1,592   $1,600  $730.39 
1-2-6910-553 Power  $1,305   $1,250   $1,661   $1,800  $1202.48 
 SUBTOTAL   $54,068.00 $48,850.00 $41,565.91 

 

*NOTE - If we cut the additional full-time position to half time, we look at an additional savings of 

approximately $5519.50. This Brings our YTD operational cost of the VIC to a total of $36,046.61 – A cost 

reduction of approximately $18,000.00 from 2012.  
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END OF REPORT 
 

 

 

 



TOWN OF HAY RIVER 
73 WOODLAND DRIVE 

HAY RIVER, NT    X0E 1G1 
PHONE:  867-874-6522 

FAX:  867-874-3237 
 

 

 

PUBLIC WORKS STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE 

NOTIFICATIONS 

 

Impacted Services: Roads, Bridges, Crossings, Trails, Parking, Walkways & Municipal 
Services   

Division: Public Works and Planning  

This policy is meant to develop a Standard Operating Procedure (SOP) to: 

- Outline a notification process for civil infrastructure construction as well as operation and 
maintenance activities within the Town of Hay River; and 
 

- Define the minimum level of notification required for projects of varying types and 
impacts on the community. 
 

Introduction: 

This SOP is a policy of the Town of Hay River that provides guidance on the notification 
requirements of construction and operational activities conducted by the Public Works and 
Planning Department. 

This procedure will outline how notifications are carried out, who will be notified, the method of 
notification and what information will be included in the notification. In the case of an emergency 
or a safety concern that requires immediate action, the prescribed notification process may not 
be used.  

 

  

 

 

 

 

 



TOWN OF HAY RIVER 
73 WOODLAND DRIVE 

HAY RIVER, NT    X0E 1G1 
PHONE:  867-874-6522 

FAX:  867-874-3237 
 

 

 

 

PUBLIC WORKS NOTIFICATION SOP 

Purpose: 

This SOP has been created to outline the minimum requirements for sharing information with 
the public regarding public works activities within the Town of Hay River. This SOP will ensure 
that public works information is shared in a consistent, timely and convenient format that is 
easily accessible. 

Objective:    

The objective of this SOP is to: 

- Create a standard for notifying the public of civil infrastructure and operational activities 
within the Town of Hay River; and 

- Provide minimum levels of notification recommended for projects both large and small. 

Background: 

The Public Works and Planning Department carries out the following activities; 

- Construction and maintenance of the Town’s civil infrastructure assets, including: roads, 
parking lots, sidewalks, drainage culverts, water and sewer infrastructure, traffic controls. 

This amount of operational tasks in addition to unexpected events arising from emergencies 
creates the need for a significant amount of notifications that will improve the communication 
with the community. 

The methods of notification used in the past by the Town’s Public Works and Planning 
Department include the following: 

- Notices hand delivered to residents. 
- Town newsletter 
- Town website 
- Project signage 
- Knocking on doors  
- Radio 
- Newspaper 
- Hay River Elks Community TV Channel 

These methods have been very useful in the past but have been applied sporadically which has 
produced some inconsistency in the delivery of notification. This SOP develops these methods 
further so that they can be applied consistently across similar scale projects and activities. 



TOWN OF HAY RIVER 
73 WOODLAND DRIVE 

HAY RIVER, NT    X0E 1G1 
PHONE:  867-874-6522 

FAX:  867-874-3237 
 

 

 

BASIC NOTIFICATION INFORMATION 

 

Each project will include the following basic information: 

- Name of the project 
- The nature of the work 
- Location of the work 
- Significant dates 
- Benefit of the project to the Town 

The potential impact the project may have on certain aspects of the community and the 
environment vary. These potential impacts are: 

Social Impact – The impact the project will have on day-to-day life and the ability to access 
services or properties; 

Environmental Impact – The impact the project will have on the animals, plants, and/or 
organisms in the surrounding environment; 

Cultural Significance – The impact of the work on cultural, religious and spiritual groups; 

Political Impact – How it relates to other projects being undertaken that are relevant to the 
project. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



TOWN OF HAY RIVER 
73 WOODLAND DRIVE 

HAY RIVER, NT    X0E 1G1 
PHONE:  867-874-6522 

FAX:  867-874-3237 
 

 

Methods of Notifying the Public 

# Method Function Benefit Timeframe 

1 Media 
Release 

Information presented to  
local papers and radio 

Greater coverage of 
project details 
 through the local media. 

1 Week prior to starting 
the work. 

2 Notice in 
Local Paper 

Notice in community 
announcements  
section of the local paper. 

Notification of project 
details 
 to the general public. 

1 Week prior to starting 
the work. 

3 Site Signage 
Large signage on site that 
provides details of the 
project being completed. 

Notification for regular 
users in the  
area and road traffic. 

1 Weeks prior to starting 
the work. 

4 Website 24/7 access to detailed 
information. 

Provide easy to access 
information  
about the project and 
contact  
numbers for additional 
information. 

1 Week prior to starting 
the work and available 
for the length of the 
project. 

5 

Hay River 
Elks 
Community 
TV Channel  

Information that is 
available to the  
public via the local 
information  
channel. 

Provide easy to access 
information  
about the project and 
contact  
numbers for additional 
information. 

1 Week prior to starting 
the work and available 
for the length of the 
project. 

6 

Letter to 
those that 
are Directly 
Affected 

Personalized letter to 
stakeholders 
directly affected by the 
project that  
details the work. 

Provide a standardized 
letter to develop a 
relationship 

1 Week prior to starting 
the work. 

7 Mail Box 
Drop 

Generic flyer to properties 
surrounding the project 
area that contains details 
of the project and a 
contact for further 
information. 

Provide easy to access 
information  
about the project and 
contact  
numbers for additional 
information. 

1 Week prior to starting 
the work. 

8 In Person 
Door knock, one on one 
meeting, phone call, email 
etc 

To provide further 
information  
specific to an individual's 
circumstances. 

1 Week prior to starting 
the work. 

 

Note: In cases of emergency or issues involving public safety, the notification process may not 
be undertaken. This includes watermain breaks, sewer backups, tripping hazards and other 
work within the Town’s Rights-of-Way (ROW) of a similar nature.  

 

 

 



TOWN OF HAY RIVER 
73 WOODLAND DRIVE 

HAY RIVER, NT    X0E 1G1 
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Minimum Levels of Notification Required 

Type of Work 
Project  

Significance  

Minimum 
Notification  

Requirements # 

Roadwork / Water and 
Sewer Repairs 

High  1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8 
Medium  3,4,5,6 
Low  3,4,5 

Major Construction and  
Reconstruction Projects 

High  1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8 
Medium  3,4,5,6 
Low  3,4,5 

Operation & Maintenance  
Activities 

High  1,2,3,4,5,6 
Medium  3,4 
Low  3,4,5 

 

Project Significance: 

HIGH – The project will be highly visible on roadways and noticed by the community. A 
comprehensive communication practice is required to be undertaken as early as possible to 
inform the public. 

MEDIUM – The project will potentially have a noticeable impact on the community. 
Communication needs to be detailed to ensure the public is informed or has access to 
information. 

LOW – The project will have minimal if any negative impact on the community. 

 

 

 

 

 











Bylaw No. 1812; Town of Hay River Zoning and Building Bylaw 

[Extract  -  With emphasis added] 
 
3.8 RELAXATION OF REGULATIONS 
 
1) The Development Officer may approve a development application notwithstanding that the 
proposed use does not comply with the provisions of this bylaw, if the non-compliance is 
minor and where, in the opinion of the Development Officer, denial of the application 
would cause the applicant unnecessary hardship unique to the use. 
 
2) The Development Officer may relax regulations of development in accordance with the 
following: 
DEGREE OF RELAXATION 
                                   RESIDENTIAL ZONES       OTHER ZONES 
FRONT YARD                            10 %                  NO RELAXATION 
SIDE YARD                                 20 %                        10 % 
REAR YARD                                10 %                        10 % 
Any further relaxation, greater than the allowances identified above, 
shall only be granted by Council. 
 
3) The Development Officer may permit a development in any zone on a lot which is 
substandard with respect to width, depth, or area provided that: 
a) such lot was legally registered and existing at the date of commencement of this 
bylaw; and 
b) that the development is otherwise in accordance with the regulatory requirements of 
the zone. 
 
4) In approving an application for a development permit, pursuant to subsections 1, 2 and 3 
above, the Development Officer or Council shall adhere to the following: 
a) a relaxation shall be considered only in cases of unnecessary hardship or practical 
difficulties unique to the use, character, or situation of land or a building, which are 
not generally common to other land in the same zone; 
b) there shall be no deviation from building height, floor area ratio, density regulations 
and parking requirements unless otherwise stated in this bylaw; 
c) the General Purpose of the appropriate zone; and 
d) the Policies of the General Plan. 





























Town of Hay River Year-End Tourism Report 
2013 
Prepared by: Jordan Stackhouse, Economic Coordinator 



Summary 
Tourism in Hay River …..  
 Adds over 1 million dollars to our local economy 
 Employs locals 
 Supports Arts & Culture 
 Adds to the beautification of our town 
 Improves infrastructure 
 Attracts people to live in Hay River 
 Adds diversity to our economy  

 
 



Tourism 2012 Report – How’d we do? 



Tourism 2012 Report – How’d we do? 
Year 1 Recommendations  
 
 Hire a Tourism Coordinator   Completed 
 
 Develop a standalone Tourism website  Incomplete 
 
 Coordinate with NWT Tourism for funding and marketing 

support  Complete 
 
 Pursue the idea of building a marina in Hay River  In 

Progress 



Looking forward to 2014 
What we did well: 
 
 Hired knowledgeable, competent and reliable staff at the VIC 
 Participated in training opportunities for customer service expectations 
 Inventoried promotional materials and sourced absent material 
 Created a VIC operations plan/list of duties for staff 
 Participated in FAM tours of local operations 
 Focused our marketing efforts on target areas 
 Developed a survey for visitors 
 Recorded visitor statistics more accurately 
 Operated efficiently with a budget savings over previous years 
 Accessed grants and contributions for tourism related advertising 
 Erected signage on the highway in Enterprise (From AB and from YK) 
 



Looking forward to 2014 
Areas for improvement in 2014 
 
 Further develop marketing and advertising for the waterfront, fishing and 

Great Slave as the main attraction for Hay River 
 Place greater focus on Northern Alberta rubber tire traffic as being the 

largest demographic for visitation 
 Participate in more FAM Tours next year and include more individuals  
 Start a Tourism ambassadors group 
 Continue moving forward with steps laid out in the Tourism Development 

plan and have discussion around goals that were not met.  
 Develop a more comprehensive survey to collect data on expenditures, 

length of stay, what type of accommodation etc.  
 Update the visitors guide with input from trade and tourism committee  
 Develop a way to quantify visitor expenditures to different businesses  
 Develop a trail guide for Hay River that focuses on motorsports 



2013 Statistics 
We changed the way we recorded statistics to more 

accurately reflect visitors 
We had approximately 1000 people come into the VIC, sign 

our guestbook and request information (May 15-Sept 15) 
 Canadian visitors account for over %80 of tourists 
 Albertans account for over %50 of Canadian tourists 
 Distant second to Alberta is BC followed by Ontario 
 USA visitors is slightly up year over year and European 

visitors is relatively unchanged. 



2013 Survey Results 



2013 Survey Results 
 Conducted a short survey of travellers that were willing to participate. 
 
 Majority of people came for camping, fishing, sightseeing and outdoor 

activities. 
 
 Average length of stay was 3 days 
 
 An average rating for their experience in HR was a 7/10. 
 
 Visitors cited the friendly people, outdoor activities and the Great Slave 

as some of their best experiences in Hay River 
 
 Things that were lacking included access to Wi-Fi at more locations 

throughout Town, improved offerings for tourists and a really good map. 
 
 When asked what they would like to see changed, responders indicated 

that although we were headed in the right direction, we had room to 
improve in respect to our tourism offerings and also more information in 
particular areas 
 



Financial Report 

Tourism   Actual 2011 Budget 2012 Project 2012 Budget 2013 YTD 2013 

1-2-6910-111 Wages  $-   $-   $-   $30,000  $33119.81 

1-2-6910-191 Employee Benefits  $-   $-   $-   $5,400  $0.00 

1-2-6910-213 Phone  $1,678   $1,500   $2,191   $1,500  $722.21 

1-2-6910-237 Insurance  $-   $470   $-   $600  $0.00 

1-2-6910-291 Sanitation  $345   $1,750   $110   $1,750  $0.00 

1-2-6910-299 Subcontracts  $39,976   $-   $41,975   $-  $0.00 

1-2-6910-539 Supplies  $175   $300   $1,378   $1,000  $677.60 

1-2-6910-551 Water/Sewer  $3,449   $2,500   $5,161   $5,200  $5113.42 

1-2-6910-552 Heating  $1,497   $1,350   $1,592   $1,600  $730.39 

1-2-6910-553 Power  $1,305   $1,250   $1,661   $1,800  $1202.48 

  SUBTOTAL     $54,068.00 $48,850.00 $41,565.91 

VIC Operations Budget Comparison  
 



QUESTIONS? 



10/10/2013 2013 Watermain Breaks (Cost Breakdown)     Page 1 of 2

Item Quantity Cost Item Quantity Cost
Subcontracted Work Subcontracted Work

Excavator 8 Hours N/A Excavator 8 Hours N/A

Body Job (Haul Truck) 8 Hours N/A Body Job (Haul Truck) 8 Hours N/A

Body Job (Haul Truck) 8 Hours N/A

Total $1,848.00 Total $1,176.00

Own Forces Labour Own Forces Labour
Water/Sewer Maintainer 8 Hours N/A Water/Sewer Maintainer 8 Hours N/A

Water/Sewer Maintainer 8 Hours N/A Water/Sewer Maintainer 8 Hours N/A

Traffic Control 8 Hours N/A Traffic Control 8 Hours N/A

Total $1,000.00 Total $1,000.00

Materials Materials
Stainless Steel Repair Clamp 1 $600 Stainless Steel Repair Clamp 1 $600

Sand for Pipe Bedding 5 m3 N/A Sand for Pipe Bedding 5 m3 N/A

4" Minus Aggregate 10 m3 $200 4" Minus Aggregate 10 m3 $200

3/4" Aggregate 30 m3 $900 3/4" Aggregate 10 m3 $300

Total $1,700.00 Total $1,100.00

Water Loss Water Loss
Gallons Per Minute (GPM) 30 N/A Gallons Per Minute (GPM) 40 N/A

Time Leaking (Days) 2 N/A Time Leaking (Days) 2 N/A

Diameter of Pipe (mm) 200 N/A Diameter of Pipe (mm) 200 N/A

86,400 115,200

$4,548.00 $3,276.00

$15,000.00 $7,500.00

$19,548.00 $10,776.00

Item Quantity Cost Item Quantity Cost
Subcontracted Work Subcontracted Work

Excavator 8 Hours N/A Excavator 8 Hours N/A

Body Job (Haul Truck) 12 Hours N/A Body Job (Haul Truck) 8 Hours N/A

Total $1,570.80

Own Forces Labour Total $1,264.20

Water/Sewer Maintainer 8 Hours N/A Own Forces Labour
Water/Sewer Maintainer 8 Hours N/A Water/Sewer Maintainer 8 Hours N/A

Traffic Control 8 Hours N/A Water/Sewer Maintainer 8 Hours N/A

Rubber Tire Backhoe 8 Hours N/A Traffic Control 8 Hours N/A

Total $1,500.00 Total $1,000.00

Materials Materials
Stainless Steel Repair Clamp 1 $600 Stainless Steel Repair Clamp 1 $600

Sand for Pipe Bedding 5 m
3

Truck Haul Time Sand for Pipe Bedding 5 m
3

Truck Haul Time

4" Minus Aggregate 10 m
3

$200 4" Minus Aggregate 10 m
3

$200

3/4" Aggregate 20 m
3

$600 3/4" Aggregate 20 m
3

$600

Total $1,400.00 Total $1,400.00

Water Loss Water Loss
Gallons Per Minute (GPM) 30 N/A Gallons Per Minute (GPM) 30 N/A

Time Leaking (Days) 3.5 N/A Time Leaking (Days) 4 N/A

Diameter of Pipe (mm) 200 N/A Diameter of Pipe (mm) 200

158,400 172,800

$4,470.80 $3,664.20

$10,000.00 $7,000.00

$14,470.80 $10,664.20

2013 Watermain Breaks (Cost Breakdown)

Wright Crescent Watermain Break Pine Crescent Watermain Break 

Gaetz Drive Watermain Break Stewart Drive Watermain Break 

Total Amount of Water Loss (Gallons)

Cost to Repair Break

Asphalt Paving

Total Cost of Watermain Break

    Total Amount of Water Loss

    Cost to Repair Break

Asphalt Paving

    Total Cost of Watermain Break

Total Amount of Water Loss (Gallons)

Cost to Repair Break

    Total Amount of Water Loss

    Cost to Repair Break

Asphalt Paving 

    Total Cost of Watermain Break

Asphalt Paving

Total Cost of Watermain Break
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Item Quantity Cost Item Quantity Cost
Subcontracted Work Subcontracted Work

Excavator 8 Hours N/A Excavator 7 Hours N/A

Body Job (Haul Truck) 8 Hours N/A Body Job (Haul Truck) 8 Hours N/A

Total $1,200.00 Total $1,080.45

Own Forces Labour Own Forces Labour
Water/Sewer Maintainer 8 Hours N/A Water/Sewer Maintainer 7 Hours N/A

Water/Sewer Maintainer 8 Hours N/A Water/Sewer Maintainer 7 Hours N/A

Traffic Control 8 Hours N/A Traffic Control 7 Hours N/A

Rubber Tire Backhoe 7 Hours N/A

Total $1,000.00 Total $1,500.00

Materials Materials
Stainless Steel Repair Clamp 1 $600 Stainless Steel Repair Clamp 1 $600

Sand for Pipe Bedding 5 m3 N/A Sand for Pipe Bedding 5 m3 N/A

4" Minus Aggregate 10 m3 $200 4" Minus Aggregate 10 m3 $200

3/4" Aggregate 10 m3 $300 3/4" Aggregate 20 m3 $600

Total $1,100.00 Total $1,400.00

Water Loss Water Loss
Gallons Per Minute (GPM) 30 Gallons Per Minute (GPM) 25 N/A

Time Leaking (Days) 3 Time Leaking (Days) 8 N/A

Diameter of Pipe (mm) 200 Diameter of Pipe (mm) 200 N/A

129,600 288,000

$3,300.00 $3,980.45

$5,000.00 $0.00

$8,300.00 $3,980.45

Item Quantity Cost Item Quantity Cost
Subcontracted Work Subcontracted Work

Excavator 8 Hours N/A Excavator 8 Hours N/A

Body Job (Haul Truck) Body Job (Haul Truck) 8 Hours N/A

Labourer 9 Hours N/A

Labourer 9 Hours N/A

Total $2,100.00 Body Job (Haul Truck) 8 Hours N/A

Own Forces Labour Total $1,848.00

Water/Sewer Maintainer 8 Hours N/A Own Forces Labour
Body Job (Haul Truck) 8 Hours N/A Water/Sewer Maintainer 8 Hours N/A

Traffic Control 8 Hours N/A Water/Sewer Maintainer 8 Hours N/A

Rubber Tire Backhoe Traffic Control 8 Hours N/A

Total $1,500.00 Total $1,000.00

Materials Materials
Stainless Steel Repair Clamp 1 $600 Stainless Steel Repair Clamp 1 $600

Sand for Pipe Bedding 5 m
3

Truck Haul Time Sand for Pipe Bedding 5 m
3

Truck Haul Time

4" Minus Aggregate 10 m
3

$200 4" Minus Aggregate 10 m
3

$200

3/4" Aggregate 10 m
3

$300 3/4" Aggregate 10 m
3

$300

Total $1,100.00 Total $1,100.00

Water Loss Water Loss
Gallons Per Minute (GPM) 30 N/A Gallons Per Minute (GPM) 40 N/A

Time Leaking (Days) 4 N/A Time Leaking (Days) 7 N/A

Diameter of Pipe (mm) 200 N/A Diameter of Pipe (mm) 150 N/A

172,800 403,200

$4,700.00 $3,948.00

$10,000.00 $0.00

$14,700.00 $3,948.00

Balsam Drive Watermain Break Industrial Road Watermain Break 

Total Amount of Water Loss (Gallons) Total Amount of Water Loss (Gallons)

Cost to Repair Break Cost to Repair Break

Cost to Repair Break Cost to Repair Break

Asphalt Paving Asphalt Paving

Total Cost of Watermain Break Total Cost of Watermain Break

2013 Watermain Breaks (Cost Breakdown)

Asphalt Paving Asphalt Paving

Total Cost of Watermain Break Total Cost of Watermain Break

Mcrorie Drive Watermain Break Lakeshore Drive Watermain Break 

Total Amount of Water Loss (Gallons) Total Amount of Water Loss (Gallons)
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Ross Potter

To: Ron Dennill
Subject: RE: Alcohol in the Fire Hall

 

From: Ron Dennill [mailto:ron@nwtac.com]  

Sent: September 18, 2013 10:32 AM 

To: Ross Potter 

Subject: Alcohol in the Fire Hall 

 

The insurance coverage for the Town and the rest of the communities have no liability coverage for 
the serving of alcohol in a fire hall.  If the Town is served with a statement of claim for property 
damage or bodily injury related to the serving of or consumption of alcohol in a fire hall the Town will 
be on its own to defend and pay for any damages to the plaintiff.  Over the years we have reminded 
communities of this exclusion within our liability policy through bulletins, annual reports as well as 
letters directly to council.  I have provided below a copy of a letter that Town Council would have 
received in the past, which may help explain the reasons why coverage is no longer provided.  
 

The renewal binder you received this year, contained notification that NORCIX, as well as the 
insurance companies providing excess liability insurance, were no longer providing coverage for the 
serving or consumption of alcohol in the fire hall.   In the interests of the Northern Communities 
Insurance Exchange (NORCIX), of which your community is a subscribing member, this exclusion 
was introduced as a protection against exposure for a risk that could potentially wipe out the 
insurance program for all member municipalities. 
 
The exclusion reads as follows: 
 
Endorsement # 4 – Alcohol Consumption in Fire Halls 
 
We will not cover injury or damage arising directly or indirectly from the services or 
consumption of alcoholic beverages at any facility used by a municipality as a fire hall. 
 
“Fire Hall” means any building owned, or occupied by a municipality that is equipped with 
emergency response apparatus or personnel. 
 
Communities across Canada have faced, and are facing, an increase in the number of lawsuits 
launched by insurance companies for what they are calling improper firefighting practices.   Insurance 
companies are taking this action in order to recoup some of their losses on the large property claims 
taking place across the country.   If an insurer feels that someone else is responsible or partially 
responsible for a loss, they are going to attempt to recover whatever they can from the responsible 
party.  Lately that finger has been pointed at community fire halls with lawsuits is becoming a 
common practice.  
 
This change in thinking, by the public and insurance companies has added a considerable liability 
exposure for those Insurance companies underwriting municipalities as well as our own reciprocal, 
NORCIX.   NORCIX cannot afford to be paying claims for allegations of improper firefighting practices 
due to an impaired fireman or lack of firefighters because of their impaired state.   
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Most of our communities provide firefighting services through volunteers.  Volunteers may be called 
upon to fight a fire when they have in fact been consuming alcohol outside of the fire hall, through 
private means.  Allowing any fireman to fight a fire in this state makes it unsafe for the fireman 
attending the fire as well as the other fireman they are working with and the property and people they 
are asked to save.   There is a duty owed by the fire department, to the public, for the proper 
protection of life and property that cannot be ignored.  
 
Drinking with in the fire hall provides third party insurance companies, and the public with all the fuel 
they need for a successful lawsuit against the community.    
 
If in the investigation following a fire, it is realized that the responding firefighters had in fact 
consumed and/or had been served alcohol at a local fire hall, the allegation of negligence takes on a 
far different meaning than it might have, had the responding firefighters not consumed or been 
served at the fire hall.  Whether there is actual evidence of intoxication or not, just the servicing or 
consumption of alcohol within the fire hall provides significant ammunition for a third party to pursue 
to a much greater level, any allegation of improper firefighting procedures. 
 
The bottom line is that there is NO COVERAGE provided through NORCIX or our excess insurance 
companies for the serving or consumption of alcohol at any facility used by a municipality as a fire 
hall. 
 
The Northern Communities Insurance Program is providing this information in the direct interests of 
all member communities.  We are certain that as elected officials and senior administrators of a 
municipality, that the aspect of safe, viable communities is a cornerstone of your involvement and 
daily activities within your community.  With an ever-shifting society that is fast becoming more 
litigious every day, we need to ensure that you have the proper information to make informed and 
prudent decisions within your communities, and it is to this end that we provide this information. 
 
Our own insurance program has already received a number of claims alleging improper firefighting 
practices, poor response times or improper care provided by ambulance services.  This is an area of 
claims that I don’t see getting any better and the acceptance by the public of our firefighters drinking 
in the fire hall is dropping off dramatically across North America. 
 
I hope this helps Ross, however if you would like to discuss it further please feel free to give me a 
call.  You can reach me on my cell at 1-867-445-1422 
 
Thanks Ron 
 

 

 
Ron Dennill, CIP, CRM 

Northern Communities Insurance Program 

200, 5105 – 50
th

 Street Yellowknife, NT X1A 1S1 

867-873-8359 Tel 

867-873-3042 fax 
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Ross Potter

To: Ed Hardy
Subject: RE: Canteen Licence in Fire Hall

From: Ed Hardy [mailto:Ed.Hardy@wscc.nt.ca]  

Sent: September 18, 2013 10:52 AM 

To: Ross Potter 

Subject: RE: Canteen Licence in Fire Hall 

 

Hello Mr. Potter 

 

In reviewing the NWT Safety Act and Regulation, there is no specific reference to a canteen licence. 

 

The general duty clause section 4  of the Safety Act speaks to care and all reasonable precaution being exercised  in 

efforts to keep everyone on location safe. 

 

And section of the regulations 16 specks to alcohol and drugs use but more so refers to in the course of duty and or 

work and not social events. 

 

I hope this information is helpful. 

 

Please email or call my office if further assistance is needed. 

 

Ed 

 

Edward Hardy 
Safety Officer 
Prevention Services 

 
Workers’ Safety and Compensation Commission 
Northwest Territories and Nunavut 
Phone: (867) 669-4413 

 

 



HAY RIVER FIRE DEPARTMENT  

CANTEEN RULES & REGULATIONS 

 
 
 

Hours of Operations 

 

� Monday to Friday  1700 to 0200 
� Saturday   1200 to 0200 
� Sunday  1200 to 2400 

 
 
 
FEES 

 

All drinks will be charged at $4.00 per drink, this includes beer and hard liquor. 
All shots are to be 1 once. This is an honor bar, please ensure all members are 
paying for what they consume. 
 

GENERAL CONDUCT 

 
The canteen is for the use of Fire Fighters, Officers, RCMP Members, Invited 
Guests and Families only, it is not intended for the use of the General Public, and 
Members are responsible for the behavior of both themselves and their invited 
guests. 

 
An Officer (Chief, Deputy Chief, Captain or Lieutenant) or Canteen Manager 
must be in attendance before the canteen may be opened and/or to remain open. 
 
There will be absolutely no consumption of alcohol prior to or during Meetings, 
Training, and Fire Calls or during clean-ups after calls. Equipment must be placed 
back into service prior to the canteen being opened. 
 
ANY misuse of the Canteen will result in the Canteen Privileges being revoked 
and could lead to dismissal from the department entirety. 
 
It will be the responsibility of the last member(s) present to make sure the 
premises is cleaned and secure 
 
 
 
 
 
 



It is the responsibility of each and every member of the department for the proper 
and orderly operation of the canteen. It will also be the responsibility of ALL 
members to ascertain that there are no unauthorized and/or underage person(s) 
allowed to purchase or consume alcohol beverages on the premises.  
 
Bonafide Guest(s) of a member are welcome when accompanied by a member of 
the HRFD.  Such Member is responsible for the actions of his/her guest(s) while 
in the premises and must remain on the premises until his/her guest(s) departs. 
 
 bonafide Guest 

“An active Member of a visiting fire department, or persons ancillary and 

attached to the fire service. Also members of the Military, RCMP and 

other emergency services organizations” 

 
It will be the responsibility of the canteen manager or in his absence a member 
delegated by him/her, to make sure that adequate canteen supplies are on hand. 

 
  
SPENDING OF FUNDS 

 

Funds raised by the canteen are to be used only in a positive manor that is seen fit 
by the members of the department. It is also to purchase items for the department 
that are not a budget item.  
 
A vote of the members at a general meeting, one more then half of the members 
in attendance may approve the spending of funds from the canteen. 
 
ONLY funds spent to re-supply the canteen may be spent without a membership 
vote. 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed on this day, the ______ of  (month) __________, (year) ______ 
 
Chief:  __________________________ 
 
Member: __________________________ 



TOWN OF HAY RIVER
 REPORT TO COUNCIL

Consolidated Summary of Revenue and Expense
For the8 Months Ended August 31, 2013 

Actual Budget Variance
GENERAL FUND

8/12 12/12 12/12
Revenue  

Property Taxes 4,066,702           4,045,205          21,497                  
Government Grants-In-Lieu 736,699              748,565             11,866-                  
Sale of services 401,509              384,876             16,633                  
Recreation 227,585              424,455             196,870-                
Other Revenue from own sources 444,396              417,000             27,396                  
GNWT Block Funding 1,080,556           1,902,000          821,444-                
Total Revenue 6,957,447           7,922,101          964,654-                

8/12 12/12 8/12
Expenditure
 Administration - Operating 804,713              944,770             174,866-                

 Mayor and Council 96,826                130,100             10,093-                  
Salaries and Wages-Admin 483,302              800,000             50,031                  
Salaries and Wages-Town Hall 6,238                   20,000               7,095                     

1,391,079           1,894,870          124,835-                

Protective Services - Operating 255,656              558,781             116,865                
 Salaries and Wages 140,610              198,640             8,183.33-               

396,266              757,421             108,681                

Transportation  
and Public Works - Operating 488,109              912,008             119,896.33          
  Salaries and Wages 511,408              695,100             48,008.00-             

999,517              1,607,108          71,888                  

Environmental
and Public Health Operating 263,382              488,829             62,504.00             
  Salaries and Wages 3,652                   26,000               13,681.33             

267,034              514,829             76,185                  

Planning 
and Development Operating 75,128                191,122             52,286.67             
 Salaries and Wages 160,563              202,000             25,896.33-             

235,691              393,122             26,390                  

Recreation
and  Cultural Operating 807,230              1,470,096          172,834                
 Salaries and Wages 789,803              1,003,700          120,669.67-          

1,597,033           2,473,796          52,164                  

Fiscal Operating 371,935              476,000             94,268.33-              
 
Total Expense 5,258,555           8,117,146          116,206                

  
Net Surplus (Deficit) 1,698,892           195,045-              
 

(Excluding Depreciation, Overhead and Capital Transactions)



TOWN OF HAY RIVER
 REPORT TO COUNCIL

Consolidated Summary of Revenue and Expense
For the8 Months Ended August 31, 2013 

Actual Budget Varience
  

UTILITY FUND
8/12 12/12 12/12

Revenue

Water/Sewer Sales 1,323,181   1,800,000     476,819-       
GNWT Water Subsidies 189,462      330,267        140,805-       
Other Revenue 20,624        23,129           2,505-           

Total Revenue 1,533,267  2,153,396      

Expenditure 8/12 12/12 8/12

Administration - Operating 39,987        179,939        79,972         
Salaries and Wages 127,436      165,300        17,236-         

 167,423      345,239        62,736         
 
Transmission
and Distribution Operating 706,369      1,164,331     69,851.67   

Salaries and Wages 77,957        155,200        25,509.67   
784,326      1,319,531     95,361         

Maintenance Operating 265,951      473,041        49,409.67   
Salaries and Wages 9,094          37,000           15,572.67   

275,045      510,041        64,982         

Sewage Operating 22,820        42,050           5,213.33     

 Total Expense 1,249,614  2,216,861     228,293       

Net Surplus (Deficit) 283,653      63,465-            

(Excluding Depreciation, Overhead and Capital Transactions)



TOWN OF HAY RIVER  
REPORT TO COUNCIL
Summary of Reserve Balances & Interest Earned
As At August 31, 2013

3,746.66 8,450.88
Interest 

Amount Gen 
Reserve Mobile Equipment Computer Recreation Capital Recreation Centre Landfill Infrastructure Capital

Total General Fund 
Reserves

Utility Infrastructure 
Res.

Bank Account # 1-3-1291-000 1-3-1291-000 1-3-1291-000 1-3-1291000 1-3-1291-000 1-3-1291-000 1-3-1292-000
Audited Balance Forward December 2012 822,483.00 11,524.00 90,689.00 104,811.00 155,677.00 669,989.00 1,855,173.00 2,590,605.00
% Interest Allocation 44.335% 0.621% 4.888% 5.650% 8.392% 36.115% 1.00
January $1,556.38 690.01 9.67 76.08 87.93 130.60 562.08 1,556.38 2,204.30
February $1,407.18 623.87 8.74 68.79 79.50 118.08 508.20 1,407.18 1,992.99
March $1,559.32 691.32 9.69 76.23 88.10 130.85 563.14 1,559.32 2,208.47
April $1,463.24 648.72 9.09 71.53 82.67 122.79 528.44 1,463.24 2,139.32
May $829.74 367.86 5.15 40.56 46.88 69.63 299.66 829.74 2,212.72
June $803.71 356.32 4.99 39.29 45.41 67.44 290.26 803.71 2,143.29
July $831.31 368.56 5.16 40.64 46.97 69.76 300.22 831.31 2,216.90
August $0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
September $0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
October $0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
November $0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
December $0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Annual Contributions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Proposed Annual Expenditures (460,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (150,000.00) (600,000.00) (1,210,000.00) (308,000.00)
----------------------------------------------------------------- --------- ------------------ ------------------------ --------------------- ------------------------------------------------------ -------------------------- --------------------------- --------------------------- -----------------------------
Projected Balance December 2013 $8,450.88 366,229.66 11,576.50 91,102.12 105,288.45 6,386.16 73,041.00 653,623.88 2,297,722.99
----------------------------------------------------------------- --------- ------------------ ------------------------ --------------------- ------------------------------------------------------ -------------------------- --------------------------- --------------------------- -----------------------------

Note: $1,000,000 of Community Public Infrastructure Funding has been committed to Recreation C Capital

Summary of Deferred Contribution Balances & Interest Earned
As At August 31, 2013

Total lnterest 
Def Contrib  Gas Tax

Community 
Public Infra.

Building Canada 
Fund

Total Deferred 
Contributions

Bank Account # 1-3-1294-000 1-3-1297-000 1-3-1296-000
Audited Balance Forward December 2012 2,043,517.00 5,945,231.00 1,103,902.00 9,092,650.00
Plus: Contributions Receivable for 2013 1,015,622.00      1,260,000.00  -                         2,275,622.00

3,059,139.00      7,205,231.00  1,103,902.00         11,368,272.00      
January 10,715.16    2,137.99 7,338.60 1,238.57                10,715.16
February 9,495.79      1,933.04 6,635.09 927.66 9,495.79
March 10,475.86    2,142.03 7,352.47 981.36 10,475.86
April 9,956.13      2,074.96 7,122.25 758.92 9,956.13
May 10,168.79    2,146.15 7,366.61 656.03 10,168.79
June 9,369.50      2,078.82 7,135.48 155.20 9,369.50  
July 9,691.32      2,150.21 7,380.55 160.56 9,691.32
August -               0.00
September -               0.00
October -               0.00
November -               0.00
December -               0.00
Proposed Annual Expenditures (3,000,000.00) (7,678,321.00) (1,101,779.00) (11,780,100.00)
----------------------------------------------------------------- --------- ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- --------------------------
Projected Balance December 2013 $69,872.55 73,802.20 (422,758.95) 7,001.30 (341,955.45)
----------------------------------------------------------------- --------- ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- -------------------------- --------------------------- --------------------------- -----------------------------



 
TOWN OF HAY RIVER  
REPORT TO COUNCIL
GENERAL FUND CAPITAL PLAN - 2013
For the 8 Months Ending August 31, 2013

2013 2013
 Budget Actual to Date
Contributions

Building Canada Fund 1,101,779      2,019,934       
6,678,321      9,375              

150,000         31,386            
600,000         
460,000         -                      

8,990,100      2,060,695       
Capital Plan  

General Government 
General Plan 50,000            -                      
Town Hall 50,000            -                      

Total General Government 100,000          -                      
  

Fire Department
Fire Hall Design and Build 3,700,000       2,019,934       
Ambulance 180,000          -                      
Fire Hall IT 25,900            -                      
Bunker Gear X 10 11,000            -                      
Portable Radios 3,200              -                      
AED 3,500              -                      
SCBA 8,500              -                      
Repeater and Antenna 10,000            -                      

Total Fire Department 3,942,100      2,019,934       

Public Works 
 5-Ton Box Truck 50,000            -                      

Vale Island Drainage Work 100,000          9,375              
Drainage Improvements -                      -                      
Upgrade Golf Course Road -                     -                      
Development Standards 25,000            -                      
Dowtown Accessibility & Beautification 50,000            -                      
Landfill Fencing 50,000            31,386            
Landfill Improvements 100,000          -                      
Line Painter 10,000            -                      

Total Public Works 385,000         40,761            

Recreation 

General
Seacan Storage 3,000              -                      

  
Pool -                     -                      

Centre
Rec Centre 4,000,000       -                      
Zamboni Apron 10,000            -                      
Zamboni 150,000          -                      
Old Pool-link to Heat Reclamation 20,000            -                      

4,180,000      -                      
Sportfields

Twin Ball Diamond (Pine Point) 50,000            -                      
Riding Mowers 70,000            -                      

  
120,000         -                      

Parklands
Skate/BMX Park 150,000          -                      
Kwanis Park Rink 10,000            -                      
Trans Canada Trail 100,000           
Tri-Service Park Development -                     -                      

260,000         -                      

Total Recreation 4,563,000      -                      
Tourism -                     -                      

Total General Fund Capital Plan 8,990,100      2,060,695       

Community Public Infrastructure Fund

General Reserve- Mobile Equipment
General Reserve-Infrastructure Capital
General Reserve-Landfill



TOWN OF HAY RIVER
REPORT TO COUNCIL
UTILITY FUND CAPITAL PLAN - 2013
For the8 Months Ending August 31, 2013

2013 2013
Budget Actual to Date

Contributions
Capital Infrastructure (CPI) 1,000,000      -                       
2013 Gas Tax 3,000,000      4,222               
Utility Reserve 308,000         -                       

4,308,000      4,222               

Capital Plan
Transmission and Distribution

Sewer Repairs 200,000          -                       
Lift No. 1 Upgrade - Work in Progress 1,450,000       2,441               
Lift No. 2 Upgrade - Work in Progress 1,508,000       1,782               
Pre-Engineering Surveys 50,000            -                       
Emergency Mains Repair 1,000,000      

Total Transmission & Distribution 4,208,000      4,222               

Production and Treatment
Water treatment plant upgrades 100,000          -                       

Total Production and Treatment 100,000         -                       

Total Utility Fund Capitol 4,308,000      4,222               



TOWN OF HAY RIVER
REPORT TO COUNCIL

Consolidated Summary of Revenue and Expense
For the 8  Months Ended August 31, 2013 

Actual Budget Varience
  

LAND DEVELOPMENT FUND
8/12 12/12 12/12

Revenue

Land Sales 10,747             -                                10,747-             
Land Leases 283,590          299,423                   158,830-          
Other Revenue 2,777               700                           2,485-               

Total Revenue 297,114          300,123                   172,063-          

Expenditure 8/12 12/12 8/12

Cost of Land Sold 3,604               -                                3,604-               
Lease Fees 750                  36,060                      23,290             

4,354               36,060                      19,686.25       

Administration 552                  2,400                        1,048               

Professional Fees 105                  7,500                        4,895               

Total Expense 5,011               45,960                      25,629             

Net Surplus (Deficit) 292,103          254,163                    

(Excluding Depreciation, Overhead and Capital Expenditures)
Note: As at 31 December, 2011 the Land Development Fund had an operating surplus of $3,384,450
These funds represent collateral security for future  Land Developments debentures
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